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Pursuant to rule 8.54 of the California Rules of Court and
Evidence Code sections 452(b) and 459, appellants/petitioners
Manny Villanueva and the class members move for judicial notice of

the following documents:

1. Legislative History of California Statutes 1973, Chapter 1130,
Senate Bill 1293. (Respondent’s Appendix, Vol. V, 970-1226.)

Senate Bill 1293 revised provisions for regulation of
underwritten title companies, provided for mandatory rate filing by
controlled escrow companies, and added Insurance Code section
12414.26, the immunity statute at issue here. The legislative history
is relevant because this appeal will turn in part on this Court’s
interpretation of Section 12414.26. Indeed, the trial court took
judicial notice of this legislative history, and relied on it in its
Statement of Decision. (AA 1403, 1408, 1412-1413.) The Court of
Appeal also took judicial notice, and repeatedly cited the legislative
history in its opinion. (Opinion, 11-12, 44-48.)

Appellate courts must take judicial notice of any matter
properly noticed by the trial court. (Evid. Code § 459(a).) Judicial
notice may be taken of “statutory law of this state,” “resolutions and
private acts of ... the Legislature of this state,” and “official acts of
the legislative, executive, and judicial departments ... of any state.”
(Evid. Code §§ 451(a), 452(a), 452(c).) This includes legislative bills
and history. (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 544,
fn. 4; Arce v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 471,



484 (“reports of legislative committees and commissions are part of
a statute’s legislative history, and may properly be subject to judicial
notice as official acts of the Legislature”).) Additional categories of
“cognizable legislative history” properly subject to judicial notice to
aid in determining legislative intent include: versions and drafts of a
legislative bill; legislative analyst reports; enrolled bill reports; and
floor statements of legislators. (Kaufman & Broad Communities, Inc.
v. Performance Plastering, Inc. (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26, 31-32, 37;
People v. Acosta (2002) 29 Cal.4th 105, 119 n.5; Elsner v. Uveges
(2004) 34 Cal.4th 915, 934, fn. 19 (collecting cases); In re Siller (1986)
187 Cal.App.3d 36, 46.)

2. Letter from Department of Insurance to Los Angeles Superior
Court, d. October 22, 2010, declining jurisdiction in Wilmot-
Munro v. First American Title, Case No. BC370141. (A true

and correct copy is attached as Exhibit A.)

This letter from the California Department of Insurance (“CDI”
or “the Department”) to the Los Angeles Superior Court is relevant
because it confirms that: “No procedure is available at CDI for
obtaining restitution or other relief sought by plaintiffs. .. .” (Ex. A,
at p. 2.) The Department’s statement was in response to a Superior
Court primary jurisdiction referral in Wilmot-Munro v. First American
Title, an unrelated title company class action. The Commissioner,
having no restitutionary or class remedy available, declined

jurisdiction.



Consistent with the Department’s position set forth in this
letter, the opinion below correctly notes that the Commissioner
“could not seek restitution” on behalf of consumers like Villanueva
and the class members. (Opinion, 49.) Despite this, Fidelity is
nevertheless expected to argue that consumers can obtain
restitution through the Department’s administrative procedures.
(See Answer to Petition for Review, at 7-8, 27-28.)

Although this letter was not presented to the trial court
below, judicial notice may be taken of official acts of state executive
departments. (Evid. Code § 452(c).) Courts commonly do so.
(Landstar Global Logistics, Inc. v. Robinson & Robinson, Inc. (2013)
216 Cal.App.4th 378, 388, fn. 4 (taking judicial notice of letter from
State Department to President Reagan); In re H.C. (2017) 17
Cal.App.5th 1261, 1268, fn. 4.)

3. First Amended Complaint, filed July 19, 1999, and Stipulation
to File Second Amended Complaint, filed Oct. 8, 2002,
People v. Fidelity National Title, Sacramento Superior Court,
Case No. 99AS02793. (True and correct copies are attached

hereto as Exhibit B and Exhibit C, respectively.)

These court records are relevant because they disprove
Fidelity’s contention that the CDI obtained restitution for
consumers. Specifically, in its Answer to the Petition for Review and
in response to amicus letters, Fidelity repeatedly claimed that the

CDI “obtained refunds for customers” in People v. Fidelity National



Title. (Answer, p. 28, citing to Opinion at pp. 5-6, fn. 3; Fidelity’
Response to Amicus Curiae Letter of United Policyholders, at pp. 2-3;
Fidelity’s Response to Amicus Curiae Letters of Public Citizen
Litigation Group, et al., at p. 9.)

These court records from People v. Fidelity prove that
Fidelity’s contention is false. They show that the Commissioner’s
action was limited to injunctive relief, and that the CDI did not
obtain restitution for consumers. Rather, the Attorney General and
several district attorneys obtained restitution, via consensual
settlement, without the Commissioner’s participation. (RA 720-752.)

Although these court records from People v. Fidelity were not
presented to the trial court below, judicial notice may be taken of
relevant “records of any court of this state.” (Evid. Code § 452(d).)
Courts commonly do so. (Taus v. Loftus (2007) 40 Cal.4th 683, 726
(court records from other proceedings involving party held judicially

noticeable because relevant to discredit party).)

4, Complaint (Unlawful Combinations in Restraint of Trade and
Price Fixing Under Cartwright Act), filed Dec. 21, 1972,
Shernoff v. Title Ins. & Trust Co., et al., Los Angeles Superior
Court, Case No. EAC14740. (A true and correct copy is
attached as Exhibit D.)

This court record is relevant because it shows that in late
1972, William Shernoff filed this Cartwright Act class action against a

group of title insurers, alleging price fixing and restraint of trade.



Within months, at the request of the title industry, the California
Legislature extended McBride-Grunsky immunity to title insurance,
enacting The Title Insurance Regulatory Act of 1973. This is further
evidence that the intent of the immunity statute was to immunize
against state antitrust violations.

Although this court record from Shernoff was not presented
to the trial court below, judicial notice may be taken of relevant
“records of any court of this state.” (Evid. Code § 452(d).) Courts
commonly do so. (Taus v. Loftus (2007) 40 Cal.4th 683, 726 (court
records from other proceedings involving party held judicially

noticeable because relevant to discredit party).)

5. Letter from General Counsel, Department of Insurance, to
this Court, dated Nov. 19, 2010, requesting depublication of
MacKay v. Superior Court (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1427.

(A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit E.)

This letter from the Department of Insurance to this Court is
relevant because it confirms the Commissioner’s position that the
McBride-Grunsky immunity statute affords immunity only against
antitrust claims (i.e., concerted acts), not the unilateral misconduct
of an individual actor: “the Department consistently since
enactment of Proposition 103 has taken the position that Section
18601 and 1860.2 immunize insurers only for lawsuits alleging
improper concerted activities authorized by the Insurance Code;

Sections 1860.1 and 1860.2 do not immunize insurers from lawsuits



alleging that an individual insurer’s rates or components of rates are
illegal.” (Id. at pp. 2-3.) This matter was not presented to the trial
court. Judicial notice may be taken of it both as an “official act” of an
executive department of this state and as a “record of any court of

this state.” (Evid. Code §§ 452(c), 452(d).)

6. Letter from California Department of Justice to Hon. Earl
Warren, Governor of California, dated June 11, 1947,
regarding analysis of Senate Bill 1572. (A true and correct

copy is attached as Exhibit F.)

This legislative analysis of Senate Bill 1572, which enacted the
McBride-Grunsky Act in 1947, is relevant because it explains that
“acts in concert” are “expressly exempted from prosecution or civil
proceedings under any law of this State which does not expressly
refer to insurance. This, obviously, includes the Cartwright Act
concerning combinations in restraint of trade.... [The § 1860.1
immunity statute] in effect, exempts acts of insurers and other
persons done under the provision of the bill from the Cartwright Act
and any other restraint of trade or similar provisions of California
law.” (RJN Ex. F, at pp. 3, 13.)

Although this matter was not presented to the trial court,
judicial notice may be taken of the “decisional... and statutory law of
this state” and “official acts of the legislative, executive, and judicial
departments ... of any state.” (Evid. Code §§ 451(a), 452(c).) This
includes legislative history. (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42



Cal.4th 531, 544, fn. 4.) Legislative analyst reports constitute
“cognizable legislative history” properly subject to judicial notice to
aid in determining legislative intent. (Kaufman & Broad
Communities, Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc. (2005) 133

Cal.App.4th 26, 31-32, 37.)

DATED: April 11, 2019 SHERNOFF, BIDART, ECHEVERRIA
THE BERNHEIM LAW FIRM

By: %.-.

Bernie Banhc'eim, Esq.

Nazo S. Semerijian, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Appellants

and Cross-Respondents

Manny Villanueva, and

500,000 Members of the Certified Class

I, Nazo S. Semerjian, declare as follows:

| am an attorney admitted to practice law before all courts of
the State of California, and counsel of record for petitioner Manny
Villanueva. | have personal knowledge of the foregoing facts and if
called as a witness | could testify competently that they are true.

i declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 11th
day of Aprii 2019, at Studio City, California.

{
Nazo S. Semerjian




PROPOSED ORDER

Petitioner’s motion for judicial notice is granted. The court

takes judicial notice of the exhibits attached to the motion.

DATED:

CHIEF JUSTICE
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA Steve Poizner, Insurance Commissioner

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Legal Division, Compliance Bureau
45 Fremont Street, 21 Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

Mary Ann Shulman

Senior Staff Counsel

TEL: 415-538-4133

FAX: 415-904-5490

E-Mail: shulmanm@insurance.ca.gov
www.insurance.ca.gov

October 22, 2010

Via E-Mail and U.S. First Class Mail

Bernie Bernheim, Esq.
The Bernheim Law Firm
13211 Mulholand Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

berniebernheim@gmail.com

Taras Kick, Esq.

The Kick Law Firm, APC

900 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 230
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Taras@kicklawfirm.com

Joel D. Siegel, Esq.

SNR Denton US LLP .
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5704

jsiegel@sonnenschein.com
joel.siegel@snrdenton.com

SUBJECT:  Wilmot-Munro v. First American Title Insurance Company
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC370141

Dear Counsel:

In previous correspondence, the parties advised the Department (“CDI”) that the Superior Court

stayed plaintiffs’ claims relating to a loan tie-in fee charged by First American and ordered

plaintiffs to exhaust their administrative remedies with CDI before further court proceedings in
. the above-captioned case (“Court.Case™). =~ = . . . L o

#605528v1 Consumer Hotline (800) 927-HELP o Producer Licensing (800) 967-9331

RJN 002




On September 14, 2010, we sent a letter (“Letter”) notifying you that CDI previously concluded .
an administrative proceeding on the loan tie-in fee issue. We explained that in 2007, CDI
entered into a settlement with First American resolving a 2004 market conduct examination,
which asserted violations related to loan tie-in fees, among other violations. The purpose of the
Letter was to apprise the Court of prior administrative activity at CDI related to the loan tie-in
fee issue.

Proceedings in the Court Case following our sending the Letter reflect a misunderstanding of the
Letter. To clarify:

1. The Letter was not meant to (and did not) express a view about the v1ab1hty in court of
plaintiffs’ claims in the putative class action.

2. The Letter was not meant to suggest that CDI has jurisdiction over plaintiffs’ claims in
the Court Case by virtue of “continuing jurisdiction” over the settlement. Our continuing
jurisdiction over the settlement extends to First American’s compliance with the terms of the
settlement. Plaintiffs’ claims in court are different claims. Plaintiffs are not contending that
First American is violating the terms of the settlement. Accordingly, CDI’s continuing
jurisdiction over the settlement does not create jurisdiction over claims in the Court Case.

3. No procedure is available at CDI for obtammgresht:tonorotherrehefsoughtby
plaintiffs in the Court Case.

Please promptly transmit this letter to the Court.
mcerely

Mary Shu]ma.n
Senior Staff Counsel .

ce: Adam M. Cole, General Counsel, California Department of Insurance

#605528v1 . Protecting California Consumers

RJN 003
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General

of the State of California

IS..INDAAA. CABATIC G , . :
enior Assistant Attorney Genera

PAUL H. DOBSON Y ' 1EGAL P’IGCESS 2

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

BRIAN TAUGHER (SBN 54671)

LARRY G. RASKIN (SBN 116112)

JEFFREY L. SIMPTON (SBN 166862)

Deputy Attorneys General

1300 I Street

Post Office Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 54244-2550

Telephane: (916) 324-5501

Facsimile : (916) 327-4375 -

Attomeys for the People of the State of California;

1 State Controller Kathleen Connell and the People of the
State of Califomia, ex rel. Insurance Commissioner
Chuck Quakenbush

D 00 ~3 O Vi B W N
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TERBNCE HALLINAN (SBN 39953)
District Attomey for the City and County of San Franclsco
13 [|DAVID A, PFEIFER (SBN 127785)
. JUNE D. CRAVETT (SBN 105094)
14 ||Assistant District Attorneys
( 732 Brannan Street
: 15 ||San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (4 1 $)551-9537
16 |{Facsimile: (415) 551-9504

17 |{LOUISE H. RENNE (SBN 36508)

City Attomey for the City and County of San Francisco
18 |[PATRICK J. MAHONEY (SBN 46264)
Chief Trial Attomney

{9 ||DONALD P. MARGOLIS (SBN 116588)
MATTHEW D. DAVIS (SBN 141986)
20 |[Deputy City Altorneys

1390 Market Street, 6™ Floor

21 {|Sau Francisco, CA 94102-5408
Tclephonc: (415) 554-3948

22 ||Facsimile: (415) 554-3837

23 |]Altorneys (or the People of the State of California
24 (/17 .
25 ({117
26 ||/ 17
27 111/
( 28 (/11
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 4

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE 0%%%8%1%&, 3 CASE NO.: 99A502793
KATHLEEN CONNELL, CONTR(
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; ANDLPEOPIEEKOF THE CLASS ACTION

CALIFORNIA, , CHU ;
SUACKER NCT FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
FOR VIOLATIONS OF TBE

QUACKENBUSH, INSURANCE -
COMMISSIONER of THE STATE OF

UNCLAIMED PROPERTY ACT,
UNFAIR COMPETITION and

CALIFORNIA,
BUSINESS PRACTICES ACTS

(Code of Civ. Proc. § 1500 ez seq.;

)
)
)
)
;
Plaintiffs, ;
§ Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 e/ seq.;
i
)
)
)
)

V.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY, 2 California corporation; SPRING
MOUNTAIN ESCROW CORPORATION, a
California corporation; WEST COAST ESCROW
COMPANY, a California corporation; all those
similarly situated; and DOES 1 through 2000,

Ins..Code §§ 12413.5 and 12928.6.)

Defendants.

THE PARTIES
1. The Plaintiffs.
Plaintiff, the People of the State of Califomia, by Bill Lockyer, Attomey
General of the State of California, Terence Hallinan, District Attomey of the City and Courity of
San Francisco, and Louise H. Renne, City Attornsy of the dty and .County of San Francisco, and
Plaintiff Kathleen Connell, Controller of the State of Califomia, and People of the State of -
California, ex rel. Chuck Quackenbush, Insurance Com;rtissioner of the State of Califomia, .
allege the following upon information and belief:
. The Atomey General brings thi; class acti-on on‘ochalf of the People of the
State of California on his own complaint, and on the complaints of the Cantroller of the State of -
Califomta in her official capacity and the Commissioner of Insurance in his official capacity.
The District and City Attorneys for the City and County of San Francisco also bring this class
nctioq on behalf of Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, on their own com;;Iaints.
" 2. Plaintiff, Kathleen Connell, Controller of the State of Californis, brings this

class aclion with respect to the First Cause of Action only.

24

First Asiended Coruplaind Far Vialatlons of The Uncialmed Propeety Act, Unlair Camputition And Business Practices Acts

Tyl 28 '99 16:38 816 327 4375 " parF B3
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3. Plaintiff, People of the State of California, ex rel. Chuck Quackenbush,

|bring this class action with respect to the Second Cause of Action only. -
‘ II. The Named Defendants.

4,  Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendant FIDELITY
NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY (FIDELITY") _is. and at all relevant times was,
a California corporation and an underwritten title insurance company, as defined by Insurance
Code section 12340.5, doing business in California in numerous California cities and counties.

5.  Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendant SPRING
MOUNTAIN ESCROW CORPQIiAﬂON is, and at ell relevant times was, a Califomia -

O 0 N1 O v oA W N -

—
(=]

corporation and a controlled escrow company, as defined by Insurance Code section 12340.6,

-t
=

doing business in California in numerous Califomia cities and counties,

12 6.  Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendant WEST COAST
13 {|[ESCROW COMPANY is, and at all relevant times was, a California corporation and an
14 ||{independent escrow company, doing business in California in oumerous California cities and
(.‘ 15 []counties.
16 I11. The Class Defendants and Allegations.
17 7. Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 382, plaintiffs seek
18 ||certification of a class of defendants to include all t'ille insurers (Ins. Code § 12340.4), all
19 }[underwritten title insurance companies (Ins. Code § 12340.5)’, and all controlled escrow
20 |{companies (Ins. Code § 12340.6)! except those excluded in footnote 1 below, and all independent
21 {|escrow companies (Fin, Code §17006) (hereinafter collectively “escrow and title companies™)
2 ' o |
23 'The following entities are specifically excluded from this Defendants’ Class Action: Old

Republic Title Company, a California corporation; Old Republic Title Holding Company, Inc., a
24 |ICalifornia corporation; Old Republic Title-Information Concepts, a California corporation; Old
25 Republic National Insurance Company; and Old Republic International Corporation, a Delaware
corporation.

N : 3-

First Amended Comphaint For Vislations of The Unclaimed Property Act, Unfair Compstition And Businexs Practices Acls
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doing business in the State of California from 1970 to the present, who: -

2 a.  hold, or held, dormarit, unclaimed escrow funds; and/or, -
3 b. charged Califomnia home buyers and other escrow customers $10.00
4 or more for delivery services or administrative fees; and/or,

5 c. charged California home buyers and othzs escrow customer.s

6 reconveyance fees; and/or, .

7 d. eamed interest, or its equivalent, from financial institutions on

8 custome;'s’ deposited escrow funds,

9 '8, Although the exact number of class defendants is unknown to plaintiffs at
10 |{this time, plaintiffs arc informed and believe and thereon allege, that thé number of escrow and
11 ||title companies which meet the above-definition of a class defendant exceeds five-hundred fifty
12 |[(550) and is, therefore, so numerous that joinder is impossible.

I3 ' 9.  There is a well-defined community of interest in the questions of Jaw and
14 {{fact affecting the class defendants named in this action. Prosecution of separate-actions by

plaintiffs against individual class defendants would create a risk of inconsistent and vizying :

G

adjudications conceming the subject of this action, which could establish incompatible standards

__‘.
2.3

17 ||of conduct for escrow and title companies doing business throughout the State of Califomia. The
18 |{questions of law and fact common to the members of the defendant class predominate over any*

19 ||questions which may affect only individual memb;zrs. These common questions of law and fact
20 {[include, but are not limited to: '

21 2. whether title and escrow companies doing business in the State of
22 California failed to comply with their icgall obligation to escheat

23 unclaimed escrow funds to the State; :

24 b.  whether title and escrow companies illegally retained fees charged to
25 home buyers and other customers for services that the title and

26 escrow companies did not, and never intended to provide, and/or

27 wiiether title and escrow companies improperly retained fees charged
28

(- 4.

First Amended Complalnt For Viclations of The Unclaimed Praperty Acl, Unfaie Competition And Business Practices Acts
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(" 1 to home buyers and other customers for services that the title ;&'
2 escrow companies did not ultimately provide; and =
3 c.  whether title and escrow companies earned interest, or its equivalent,
4 from financial institutions on customers’ deposited escrow funds
5 without transferring or crediting such csuned interest to customers’
6 accounts, and whether such actions violated California law,
7 including, but not limited to, Insurance Code section 12413.5 and
8 Financial Code 17409.
9 10, The nameci defendgnts’ anticipated defenses are typical of the anticipated
10 ||defenses of the other members of the defendant class,
11 11. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belicf, that the named defendants can
" 12 ||fully and adequately represent the interests of" the.defendant class. The named defendants have
13.| {no interest which is now or may become antagonistic to the interest of the defendant class and
‘ 14 |jhave an interest in retaining attorneys with sufficient experience and ability to 'rep}esent the }
' 15 ||interests of the defendant class.
16 12. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that at all relevant times, some
17 ||or all of the defendants acted as the agent of the others, and that all of the defendants acted within
18 |{the scope of their agency if acting as an agent of another. '
19 13.. Plaintiffs aIlege. on mfonnanon and behef that defendants have concealed
20 |{the facts giving rise to this complaint, resulting in the tolling of the applicable statutes of
21 ||limitation. _
22 YL The Doe Defendants.
23 14. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate, or
24 ||otherwise, of defendants DOES ONE through TWO THOUSAND, are unknown to plaintiffs
. 25 ||{who therefore sue each and évery such defendant by such fictitious names, and will amend the
26 |{complaint to show the true names and capacities of the DOE defendants as' soon as they are
( 27 |lascertained. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that sach and every defendant
28 |ldesignated as a “DOE" is legally responsi-l;l.e in some manner for the events and happenings
Flest Amended Complaint For Violations of The Unclaimed Property Act, Unfair Comnetition And Rieinars B cetee +
RJN 009
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alleged in this complaint.

o

——

THE CLASS CLAIMS -
15. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendants, and each of

them, are, and at all relevant times were, “holders” of unclaimed property within the meaning of
the Unclaimed Property Law (Code of Civ. Proc. § 1500 e/ seq.)., apd are, and at all relevant
times were, title insurers (Ins. Code § 12340.4), underwritten title insurance companies (Ins.
Code § 12340.5), controlled escrow companies (Ins. Code § 12340.6), and/or independent

escrow companies (Fin, Code § 17006), and “persons” acting within the meaning of Business

(V- I TS B - LY T - T T R ]

and Professions Code sections 17200 ef seq. and 17500 et seg..

10 16. During all relevant times, defendants, and each of them, provided escrow
.1 1 ||sesvices in the State of California, Defendants frequently acted as the escrow agent in
12 | |connection with the sale, refinancing and exchange of real property.
13 17. Defendants and each of them, served as escrow agents in connection with
14 ||construction loans, land exchanges, and other transactions. Defendants and each of them,
(" 15 ||collected fees for the purpose of providing services to buyers, sellers and lenders. Defendants
16 ||and each of them, enriched themselves at the public's expense by engaging in unlawful schemes
17 ||relating to escrow services provided by defendants.
18 18. As escrow agent, defendants and each of them, established and maintained

19 |Jescrow accounts. In connection with transactions related to real property, such as the sale or

20 ||refinance of real property, the parties to the transaction would deliver funds to defendants as the

21 {|escrow agent. Deposits made into a residential escrow account are referred to as “receipts.'f The ]
22 ||first receipt may consist of a deposit given by the buyer to the buy=r’s real estate agent, who then
23 ||places the money into an escrow account. Additional down payments may be required in the

24 ||weeks following the initial deposit. More money may be deposited in the account as the loan is

25 ||fiunded. Defendants and each of them, and each of them, were instructed to hold the money in

26 ||the account until certain conditions were met. Upon the fulfiliment of those conditions,

27 |ldefendants and each of them, were obligated to disburse account money to the persons entitled to

-

28 ||receive it. Disbursements aze often made to pay for the cost of inspections, to cover the realtors’

First Amended Complaint For Violations of The Unclalmed Propesty Act, Unfair Competition And Businecs Prnetinne A ~te

- RJN 010
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e 1 {|commissions, to pay off previous loans, to pay oﬂ_‘ lien holders, .and to provide any res.idu: .
( 2 !lamount to the seller. Theoretically, an escrow account should balance at zero when the account f
3 |lis closed. In other words, the sum of receipts into the account should equal the sum of
4 {|disbursements out of the account so that at the end of the escrow all funds have been disbursed.
5 19. As escrow agent, defendants and each of them, held money in the accounts
6 ||as a neutral third party and as a fiduciary. They did not own the fur;ds ‘The money in the
7 {|accounts, by definition, always belonged to others. As escrow agent, defendants and each of
8 ||them, were required to track all receipts and disbursements from each escrow account. Plaintiffs
9 ||allege, on information and belief, that at any 'point during the relevant time period, defendants
10 |land each of them, maintained escrow accounts that collectively held hundreds of millions-of
11 {{dollars. The exact a:.nounts, however, are presently unknown to plaintiffs.
12 20. Specifically, plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendants
13 {land each of them, intentionally took millions of dollars of escrow funds, which remained
, 14 {|unclaimed in escrow accounts, that should have been escheated to the State of California,
(f.' 15 ||Defendants and each of them, instead took the money as corporate revenue or income. .
16 ||Defendants and each of them, knew or should have known that this practice was illegal under the
17 ||California Unclaimed Property Law (Code of Civ. Proc. § 1500 er seg.).
18 21. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendar'xts and each of
19 | |them, also charged home buyers and other custorners improper fees for services that defendants
20 ||did not, and never intended to provide. (EEES:Were cHarged {0r reconveyances that fiver.
21 fjoccurred, or which were. paid'.bybthet’ﬁaifﬁc‘s. Fees were charged for delivery services which
22 |{were not performed, or which greatly exceeded actual charges. Illegal administration fees .were'
23 |lalso assessed. Defendants and each of them, compounded their wiongfu! conduct by
24 | |representing to the home buyers that such fees would be used to pay any charge assessed by other
25 ||entities. Instead, those funds, purportedly held to pay such fees, were convert2d into company
26 {lincome. '
27 22. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendants and each of
{ 28 |[them, also collected millions pf dollars in ;ntere_St payments, or payments in lieu of interest, from
First Ameaded Cemplaint For Violations of The Unclsimed Property Act, Unfalr Competition And Business Practices Acts
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banks. No;1e of this interest was paid to escrow depositors, as required by Insurance Code

— . :
!
—_

section 12413.5 and Finance Code section 17409.
23. Piaintiffs did not discover the facts constituting defendants’ illegal conduct
until a date within the limitations periods governing this action. Plaintiffs allege, on information

and belief, that defendants fraudulently and deceitfully concea_!ed and misrepresented material

facts, preventing plaintiffs from discovering the basis for'plaintiffs"&uSes of action against
defendants until a date within the applicable limitations periods.
1. The Taking of Unclaimed Property.

O 08 S~} At B W N

24. The Unclaimed Property Law ("UPL™) requires the holder of abandoned

{property to escheat it to the State Controller afier the passage of a certain number of years.’

—
o

(Code of Civ. Proc. § 1500 ef seq.) Until 1987, the UPL required the holder to escheat property

AERINS
—
~—

12 {[after seven years. The Legislature reduced the escheat period to five years in l98§, and to three
13 yet;rs (the current escheat period) in 1990. ' _
14 - 25. The escheat requirements of the UPL apply to funds left unclaimed in

("" 15 |{escrow accounts. (Code of Civ. Proc. § 1510 (intangible personal property such as cash held ina
16 ||fiduciary capacity for the benefit of another person is subject to the UPL).) The escrow agent --
17 ||the “holder®~ must escheat ﬁny money in the escrow account that has gone unclaimed for the
18 |{escheat period. .
19 26. The holder escheats unclaimed inoncy by paying it to thé Controller within

20 ||the statutory period. The holder must also provide the Controller with a *holder report”
21 |{containing detailed information. (Code of Civ. Proc. §§ 1530 and 1532.) The Controller
22 ||deposits the money in the Treasurer's “Unclaimed Property Fund” iP an account titled
23 |{*Abandoned Property.” The Controller must, within ;1 year, publish a newspaper notice that is
24 ||likely to alert the apparent owner of the existence of the unclaimed money. (Code of Civ. Proc. §
25 {{1531) ' Any person who claims an interest in esc_heated money n;ay file a claim with the
* 26 |{Controller, who must act on the claim within 90 days. (Code of Civ. Proc. § 1540.)
i? 27. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendants and each of

28 |[them, did not always disburse all funds from the escrow accounts. Money sometimes remained
. 3
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unpaid and unclaimed for years. If a payee ‘of a check drawn on the escrow account never

N

presented or cashed the check, the money intended to pay the outstanding check remained in tlyt
account. Likewise, when a vendor was owed money from the account, but was not paid, eredit
balances were created in the escrow accounts. Plaintiffs do not presently know the number or

perceatage of dormant accounts that éontained such unclaimed funds.

28. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendants, and each of

them, decided to treat most of the unclaimed funds as income. They escheated little or no money
to the State.

29. Plaintiffs allege, on vinformaﬁon and belief, that defendants, and each of

LD Ba N O i A W N

them, have, and are still, engaged in the illegal practice of not escheatihg unclaimed funds to the

_
bt
o

o
a—

State and under reporting the amount due for éscheatment. Defendants instead took, and continue

—
N

to take, this money as income, book it as reserves for payment of other obligations, or both.

—
w

II. Improper Charges.

=

30. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendants also charged

—
(.1

many California home buyers and@tlier-eséioWicustometrs fees for'Services which were neves'

e
(=,

[Rerformied, or-which i fact oSt much 125 thanithe amotint charged.}

E ]
~

31. For example, on information and belief, plaintiffs allege that defendants

-}

represented to their customers that defendants would hold reconveyance fees until mortgages was

paid off, Defendants further represented that they would apply such fees to payment of local

—
0

20 | kounties® fees for recording deeds of re'co.nveyance. Defendants and each of them, knew these
21 |[representations to be false.
22 32. At the times defendants and cach of ghexza. charged the reconveyance fees, .
23 |they knew they wex;c rarely called upon to perform a rcconveyance.lnlh the majority of instances,
24 | |the subsequent buyer, the subsequent lender. or the initial buyer upon refinancing or sale, paid the
25 |lcosts associated with the reconveyance, includiﬁg the county recorder fees. Defendants and each
26 | bof them, almost never were called upon to handle the transaction.

(- 27 . 33. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendants, and each of

28 |ithem, also routinely charged customers for expensive delivery services, charging $10.00 or more,
-9-
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when in fact such services were rarely or never used, or were done by much less expensive =~

—t

¢

means. ' -
34. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that defendants, and each of
them, also routinely assessed illegal administration fees.

35. Rather than refunding such fees to their customers, plaintiffs allege, on
information and belief; that defendants and each of them, transferred lhe x'noney to income. In
violation of the UPL, defendants failed to escheat such fees to the St:te.

I Secret Interest.

(Y- J - BECX B - N ¥ I

36. 'California law also regulates escrow and title companies® receipt of any

interest earned on deposited escrow funds. Escrow and title companies must pay to the

[
o

depositing party all interest earned on funds deposited in connection with any escrow. (Ins. Code |

I§ 12413.5 and Fin. Code § 17409.) The law prohibits these entities from transferring any such

—
N -

interest to the accounts of the escrow and title compahics.

—
H W

'37. Plaintiffs allege, on information and belief, that, during the past two

—
[%,}

lHecades, defendants and each of them, devised and carried out similar schemes with member

—t
=)

banks and insured non-member banks to receive interest, or monies in lieu of interest, on escrow

—
~)

funds deposited by defendants in demand deposit accounts with banks in violation of Insurance
Code section 12413.5 and Financial Code section 17409. Some defendants characterized such

— e
o ©o

lschemes as “cost avoidance,” and the consideration they received from the banks as “earnings

keredits,” These eamingé credits were functionally identical to interest payments. To carry out this

N
= o

kscheme, for a number of years, banks made payments of interest disguised as eamings credits to

defendants, sometimes through intermediaries. These payments were the equivalent of the

N (38
W N

defendants’ receipt of interest payments. During the past four years;alone, defendants and each of

N~
H

them, received tens of millions in illegal earnings credits from various banks. Defendants and

N
(%,

each of them, bargained with each bank for the illegal interest that the bank would pay them.

X}
-

That amount equaled or nearly equaled the amount of the cost avoidance “earnings™-provided by

N
~

the respective banks on their prior monthly account analysis statements. Defendants and each of

g
oo

them, negotiated with each bank a formula based on a percentage of each bank’s net earnings on
-10-
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-

defendants; demand deposit account. The negofiated rate ranged from 60% to 100% of the

p—t

(

deposit banks’ net earnings on the deposits. -
1 SE OF ON

(Brought by Kathleen Connell, Controller of the State of California)
_ Unclaimed Property
(Code of Civil Procedure section 1500, et seq.)

38. The allegations in this Cause of Action are b:‘%ught by the Controller. The
Controller incorporates by reference the allegations contained in Paragraphs | through 37,
inclusive, as thougfl fully set forth herein.

OV 00 3 A W h”h W N

10 39._ Defendants and each of them, have failed to escheat unclaimed property as
11 |required by the Code of Civil Pr_oceduie, Part I11, Title 10 commencing with section 1500.
12 T 40. The Controlleris informéd and believé and thereon allege, that defendants
13 }a.nd each o.fthem, as well as their affiliates failed and refused to escheat unclaimed funds, and
14 |jincome or increment thereon, as they were obligated to do from 1970 to the prt'eseixt time. In
{ 15 |{1990 and in-the subsequent years, some defendants have purpoﬁed to escheat unclaimed funds to
16 |the State but, in fact, the amounts escheated have been only a tiny portion of their true
17 | lobligations.
18 WHEREFORE, the Controller prays for judgment as set forth below.
19 SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
20 . . | Suit for Injunctive Relief
21 (Brought by the People of the State of California, ex rel,
22 Insurance Commissioner Chuck Quackenbush.) k
23 (Insurance Code § 12413.5 and 12928.6)
24 41. The allegations in this Cause of Action are brought by the
25 | |Commissioner of Insurance in his official capacity in the name of the People of the State of
26 Qalifornia. pursuant to Insurance Code section 12928.6. The Commissioner incdrporates by
27 |[reference the allegations contained in Paragraphs [ through 37, inclusive, as though fully set forth
L 28 | fherein.
1l
First Ameaded Complalnt For Vialutions of The Unclaimed Property Act, Unfotr Compctitlo;« And Busincss Practices Acts
RJN 015
Doc# 1 Page# 335 - Doc ID = 1473201925 ~ Doc Type = Case File




(Page 336 of 418)

-5y
- -

w7 JUL-p0-89 TUE 04:37 PH WRNEY GENERAL - FAR O, 3327 4375 R

’
g

.=

_42, The Commissioner is informed and believes and alleges thereon, that title

[

.

insurers, underwritten title insurance companies and controlled escrow compenies? -
have failed to disclose and failed to pay to the depositing party the interest earned on funds
deposited in connection with any escrow as required by Insurance Code section 12413.5, and
icontinue to violate this provision up through the present time.

. 43, Pursuant to Insurance Code section 12928.6, the Commissioner seeks

injunctive relief enjoining the sub-class of Defendants defined in paregraph 42 from continuing to

engage in practices that are in violation of Insurance Code section 12413.5,

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Unfair Competition and Unfair Business Practices

O 00 N A v w N

—
—_ O

(Brought by the People of the State of California)
(Business & Professions Code §§ 17200, et seg. and 17500, ef seq. )

—
N

44, The Peéple of the State of Califomia restate and incorporate paragraphs 1
through 37 inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

— >
L W

45. Business and Professions Code section 17200 provides that unfair .

[ -
A W

competition shall mean and include any "unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business act or practice

—
~2

)and unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading advertising."

—
©o

46. Business and Professions Code section 17500 provides that it is unlawful

for any person or entity, with intent directly or ifndirectly to dispose of personal property or to

N e
S O

perform services, or to dispose of anything of any nature whatsoever or to induce the public to
21 |lenter into any obligation relating thereto, to make or disseminate before the public any statement
22 | kconcerning such pérsonal property or services, or concerning any circurnstance or matter of fact
23 | konnected with the proposed performance or disposition, which is untrue or misleading, and

24 |iwhich is known or reasonably should be k.nown to be untrue or misl;;ding.

25 (V1!

27 ? Subject to the exclusion of footnote 1.

-12-
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1 47, Defendants and each of them, engaged in‘unfair competition u{i.thin :h;
( 2 |Imeaning of Business and Professions Code section 17200 and in unfair competition within the-
3 {imeaning of Busi.ness and Professions Code section 17500.
4 48, Each of the acts alleged as failures to escheat, as the chgrging of improper
5 |)fees and as the retention of interest or payincnts in lieu of interest, violated section 17200 and
| 6 1(17500. .
1 7 49, The People of the State of California alfege, "ou information and belief, that
. 8 | defendants’ unfair business practices under Business and Professions Code section 17500 also
9 | included, without limitation, the following: .
10 o a With.intent to induce depositing parties to enter into escrow contracts
13 with defendants, the defendants, and each of them, represented in
1 12 numerous escrow instruments, and orally, that any funds defendants
13 earned or received on the escrow account that were not used or
14 applied to accomplish the transacti‘tm for which the escrow was
15 established would be retumned to the depositing parties,
16 b. Defendants’ representations were untrue or misleading, and
17 defendants knew them to be untrue and misleading. Defendants, and
i8 each of them, did not return any earnings received on escrow
19 accounts to the depositing parties. Rather, defendants, and each of
20 them, treated these eamihgs as income or reserves, and took these
21 o earnings into account in determining net profits and compensation for ,
2 | officers and employees. This misconduct violated Insurance Code
23 section 12413.5 and Financial Code section 17409.
24 PRAYER FOR RELIEF  °
25 WHEREFORE, plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court grant the following rclief
26 | land judgment against defendants: .
27 {.  Forcertification of u defendant class, pursuant te Code of Civil Procedure
' 28 fscction 382, to include all title insurers (In‘s.:s Code § 12340.4), all underwritten title companies
Fiest Amended Cempluint For Vialutions of ‘The Unclaimed Property Act, Unfalr Competitlon And Business Practices Acts
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1 | ktns. Cade § 12340.5), it conteolted escrow companies (ins. Code § 12340.6), and al Tl
{ 2 independent escrow companies (Fin. Code § 17006) doing business in the State of California ~
3 ||from1970 to the present, who: ‘
4 a. hold,or hcld. dormant, unclaimed escrow funds; and/or,
5 b. charged California home buyers and other escrow customers $10.00
6 or more for delivery scwicés or administrative fees; and/or,
7 ¢, charged California home buyers and oth::r escrow customers
8 reconveyance fees; and/or, !
9 d. eamed i'merest, or its equivalent, from financial institutions on
10 customers® deposited escrow funds.
11 2 For damages according to proof;
12 3. Forall costs of this action, includihg reasonable attorneys fees and court
13 | costs;
14 4.  For unclaimed property due to the State of California in an amount
L, 15 .ccording to proof.
16 5.  Forinterest on non-escheated funds. including earnings or benefits
17 {laccrued by the defendants, and each of them, on such unescheated funds prior to the escheatment
18 | date, in addition to mandatory interest at the rate of twelve percent (12%) from the escheatment
19 ||date forward under Code of Civil Procedure section 1577 for failure to escheat; . -
0| 6. For civil penalties under Code of Civil Procedure section 1572;
21 _ 7. For interest on damages not awarded under the Unclaimed Property Act;

22 | lthat pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17203 defendants, and each of them, be
23 |ordered to restore to plaintiffs all funds acquired by the unfair, fraudulent and misleading

24 | business practices alleged; _

25 ) 8. That, pursuant to Business and Profgssions Code section 17206,

26 | defendants, and elach of them, pay a civil penalty of $2,500 for cach violation of Business and
27 |[Professions Code section 17200 based on a number of viglations and an amount of penalty per

\ 28 !lviolation to be ascertained in accordance with the evidence. These penalties shall be cumulative
-14-
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—

{to any othér penalties or other remedy;

c

9.  That pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17536, -

defendants, and each of them, be assessed a civil penalty not to exceed $2,500 for each violation

of section 17500, based on a number of violations and an amount of penalty per violation to be
ﬁascemined in accordaﬁce with the evidence. These penalties shall be cumulative to any other
penalties or other remedy.

10,  That pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203, 17204,

17535, and Insurance Code section 12928.6, defendants, and each o?‘;hem, be enjoined from

Ao J - - N B - N ¥ T T -

performing or proposing to perform any of these acts of unfair competition within California;

—
(=]

1. That pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and _

b
—

17535 and the Court's inherent power, defendants, and each of them, be ordered to restore the

ount of the overcharges to every depasitor unfairly and unlawfully deprived of earnings on

Pt b
wN

crow deposits as described above, cumulative to any other remedy;

12.  That pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and

,_
-— e
[ J N

17535 and the Court's inherent equitable power, defendants, and each of them, be ordered to

—
[,

disgorge their ill-gotten gains to every depositor unfairly and uniawfully deprived of earnings on

._
~

crow deposits as described above, cumulative to any other remedy; and disgorge the cost

—
[+-]

voidance earnings obtained as or in lieu of interest, along with interest al the legal rate;

[
O

13.  That pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17206 and

17536 and the Court's inherent equitable power, pla.intiffs recover their costs, including costs of

N
o

)
—

Envestigatiou and suit incurred by the Attorney General's, Insurance Commissioner’s and State

Controller’s Offices; and

[ ST S
LCI

14. That pursuant to Insurance Code section 12928.6, all title insurers,

N
o

underwritten title insurance companies and controlled escrow tompanies be enjoined from

[ 3%
[V}

engaging in practices that are in violation of Insurance Code section 12413.5.
y/1/
/11
11/

N
~] O

%)
oo
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I 15.  For such other relief as this court deems jtist and proper. PER

¢

2 |[DATED: July 19, 1999 © Respectfully submitted, _
3 BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California
4 LINDA A. CABATIC
Senior Assistaut Attomney General
5 PAUL H. DOBSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
6 BRIAN TAUGHER
JEFFREY L. SIMPTON
7 Deputy meys &Z
[4
1 8 . ’ /(/Z/
9 LARRY G. RASKIN
Deputy Aytémey General -
10 AttomneysAor the People of the State of California; |
State Controller Kathleen Connell and Insurance
] 181 Commissioner Chuck Quackenbush
1 12 ' TERRENCE HALLINAN
' District Attorney
13 DAVID A. PFEIFER
JUNE D. CRAVETT
14 Assistant District Attorneys
( 15
| By:
16 JONE D. CRAVETT
Assistant District Attomey
17 Attomeys for Plaintiff, the People of the
State of Californta
18
19 LOUISE H. RENNE, City Attorney
: PATRICK J. MAHONEY, Chief Trial Attorney
20 : . MATTHEW D, DAVIS, Deputy City Attorney
21 |
. By:
22 . - MATTHEW D. DAVIS
: Attomeys for Plaintiff, the People of the
23 State of California
24
25 AGVT\RASK INViidelity\Istamdeamplaint2 wpd
26
27
28
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! © 13, Thet pursusat to Business i Professions Code seotions 17206 and T
( 2 117536 and the bourt's inherent equitable powes, plaintiffs rooover thelr costs, including costs of _
3 igation and suit incurred by the Attomey General's, Tnsurance Commissioner’s and State
4 niroller’s Offices; and .
5 14, “Thst pursuantto Insurante Code section 12928.6, all title fnsurers,
6 derwnnen fitle insuranse corapanies and conhvlled escrow compavies be enjoined from
7 g in practices that are in violation of Insurance Code section 12413.5,
8 1S, Forsuch other relief as this cotrt deems just and proper.
s | DATED: July 19,1999 Respeotfully submitted,” . .
10 BILL LOCKYER, Attomey General
of the Stato of California
| 1 LINDA A. CABATIC
. Senior Assistant Attarney Genetal
12 : PAUL H, DOBSON
Supervismg Deputy Attomney General
13 BRIANTA
JEFFREY L, SXMPTON
14 Depuly Attemneys
15 .
. 16 LARRY G, RASKIN. .
( Deputy Altomey General
17 Attorseys for the Pe:gfle of the Sm.. o£Ca1iﬁomln.
State Controller Ka ¢
18 Commissioner Clek Quackbush
19 TERRENCE BALLINAN
District Attotney
20 DAVID A. PFESFER
21
22
23 Q
Assietant District Altomey
24 Aftormeyy for Plaintiff, the People of the
Statc of California
25
26
1 27 | SIGNATURES CONTINUED NEXT PAGE -
28
16~
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SEP-30-2002 03:52PM  FROM- 7-850

BILL LOCK Attorney General
of the State of ornia

HERSCHEL T. ELKINS, (SBN 27279)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 5000
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2643
Facsnmile : (213) 897-4951

RONALD A. REITER, (SBN 62497)

S D Attomey General
455 Golden Gate Avenne, Sufe 11000
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: 5415? 703-5511

W 0 3 O U A W N o=

Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for the People of the State of California
(Addltional-counsef%r the Plaintiffs on following page)

et ek ek
D - O

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

Pt
H W

CALIFORNIA AND KATHLEEN CONNELL,
CONTROLLER OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

—
A W

Plaintiffs,

et
~1

COMPLAINT

V.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
COMPANY: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF CAI IFORNIA,
INC.; FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL,
INC.; ROCKY MOUNTAIN SUPPORT
SERVICES, INC.; FIDELITY NATIONAL
LOAN PORTFOLIO SERVICES:
CALIFORNIA TRACKING SERVICE, INC.;
TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY:
SECURITY UNION TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY: CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY:
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY;
CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY:
and TITLE ACCOUNTING SERVICES
CORPORATION;

Defendants.
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~N O U AW O WV
Tamtn

N
- )

P.002

CHRISTINA V. TUSA%SBN 192203) CANEAHIRTO COURTS

DEe T @53

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CASE NO.: 95AS02793

F~801

STIPULATION TO FILE
SECOND AMENDED

STIPULATION TO FILE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

RJN 024




. SEP-30-2002 03:53PM  FROW- T-658  P.003

1 § TERENCE HALLINAN,
| District Attorne for the City and County of San Francisco

2| DAVID A, P ESBN 2778
JUNED SBN 105094
3] Assistant Dtsirwt Attomeys

732 Brannan Street

San Francisco, California 94103

| Telephone: 541 551-9537
Facsimile: $51-9504

Attomcys for the People of the State of California
7

8 , DENNIS HERRERA,
‘ Aftormey for the Cﬁr and County of San Francisco
J%In A HOEPER, (SBN 114561)

. Trial A |
: DONALD P. M.ARG}éLIS (SBN 116588)

1300 Marker Saeet &

. Floor

| San Francisco, Caltx’fomla 94102-5408
Telephone: 5415} 554-3948
Facsmﬂc 415) 554-3837

| Attorneys for the People of the State of California
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Defendants Fidelity National Title Insurance Company, Fidelity National Title
Company, Fidelity National Title Insurance Company of California, Inc., Fidelity National
Financial, Inc., Rocky Mountain Support Services, Inc., Fidelity National Loan Portfolio
Services, California Tracking Service, Inc. (hereafter collectively “Fidelity Title™), Ticor
Title Insurance Company, Security Union Title Insurance Company, Chicago Title
Company, Chicago Title Insurance Company, Chicago Title and Trust Company, Title
Accounting Services Corporation (hereafter collectively “Chicago™) (hereafter Chicago and
Fidelity Title are collectively referred to as “Fidelity”’) appeared through their attorneys
Latham & Watkins, by Stephen Stublarec. Plaintiff, the People of the State of California
(“the People™), appeared through the Attorney General, Bill Lockyer, by Deputy Attorneys
General Ronald A. Reiter and Christina V. Tusan; through the District Attorney of San
Francisco, Terence Hallinan, by Assistant District Attorney June Cravett, and through the
City Attorney of San Francisco, Dennis Herrera, by Deputy City Attorney Donald P.

-Margolis >

Defendants by and through their counsel hereby stipulate to Plaintiff’s filing of the
Second Amended Complaint attached hereto as Exhibit A.

1
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Latham & Watkins

B
e Stc%b(cn Stublarec
Attorneys for Defendants

Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California
Herschel T. Flkins, Senior Assistant Attorney General
Ronald A. Reiter, Su sing Deputy Attorney General
Christina V. Tusan, Deputy Aftomey General

(o e T

Christina V. Tusan
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for the People of the State of California

Terence Hallinan, District Attorney of San Francisco
June Cravett, Assistant District Attomey

Attorneys for the People of the State of California

Dennis Herrera, City Attorney of San Francisco
Donald P. Margolis, Deputy City Attorney

ool P C)/M/%@/)
Donald P. Margolis v
Deputy City Attorney

By

Attorneys for the People of the State of California

DATED: oy -
S0 ORDERED: ‘
" LOREN E. McMASTER

JUDGE GF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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BILL LOCKYER, Attomey General
of the State of Californi
CHEL T. ELKINS (SBN 27279)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CH:RISTINA V. TUSAN SBN 192203)
300 e e S ite 5000
[s) ]
I Los An geles lmaiforma 90013
Telephonc 213) 897-2643
Facsimile : (213) 897-4951

RONALD A. REITER, (SBN 62497)
ewmxngﬂ]?eputy Arttorney General
olden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, California 94102

Telephone: (415) 703-5511

415) 703-5480

CONTROLLER OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiffs,
A'A V

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
COMPANY: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA,
INC.; FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL
INC.: ROCKY MOENTAIN SUPPORT
SERVICES, INC.: FIDELITY NATIONAL
LOAN PORTFOLIO SERVICES;
IFORNIA TRACKING SERVICE, INC.;

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY:
SECURITY UNION TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY: CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY:
" CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY;

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY:
and TITLE ACCOUNTING SERVICES
CORPORATION;

Defendants.

Attorneys for the People of the State of California
J (Additional counsel for the Plaintiffs on following page)

T-658 P.007/017  F-801

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CASE NO.: 99AS02793
CALIFORNIA AND KATHLEEN CONNELL,

SECONDED AMENDED
PENAL RS, IIUNGION &
OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF

(Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et
seq Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 et

Codc of Civ. Proc. § 1500 et
seq.;)
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TERENCE HALLINAN, .
District Attorney for the City and County of San Francisco

DAVID A_PF SBN 127785

JUNE D. CRAVETT, (SBN 105094
Assistant District Attomeys

732 Brannan Street

San Francisco, California 94103

Telephone: (415) 551-9537

Facstmile: (415) 551-9504

Attomneys for the People of the State of California

DENNIS HERRERA,
Ci Attomegpfor the C;l?' and County of San Francisco
JO HOEPER, (SBN 114961)

Chief Trial Awom,
ONALD P. MARG%LIS, (SBN 116588)

D City Attorne
139?%:1{? Street, 6"yFlaor
San Francisco, California 94102-5408

Telephone: ((415; 554-3948
Facsimile: (415) 554-3837

Attorneys for the People of the State of California

KATHLEEN CONNELL, Controller
for the State of California
RICHARD J. CHIVARO, (SBN 124391)
Chief Counsel
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: ((916 445-2636
Facsimile: (916) 322-1220

Attomeys for the California State Controller

-
-

ii
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Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of
the State of California, Terence Hallinan, District Atorney of the City and County of San
Francisco, and Dennis Herrera, City Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco and
Plaintiff Kathleen Connell, Controller of the State of California, allege the following upon
information and belief:

The Plaintiffs

1. The Attorney General, the District Anomey of the City and County of San
Francisco, and the City Attomney of the City and County of San Francisco bring this action
| on behalf of the People of the State of California on their own complaints.

2. Plaintiff, Kathleen Connell, Controller of the State of California, brings this
action, in her official capacity, with respect to the First Cause of Action only.

The Defendants

3. Defendant Fidelity National Title Insurance Company is, and at all relevant
times was, a California corporation and a licensed underwritten title insurance company
doing business in California in numerous California cities and counties, including the
counties of Sacramento and San Francisco. ,

4. Defendant Fidelity Nariona) Title Company is, and at all relevant times was,

a California corporation and a licensed underwritten title company doing business in

19 | Californiain numerous California cities and counties, including the counties of Sacramento -

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

and San Francisco.

5. Defermant Fidelity National Title Insurance Company of California, Inc. is,
and at all relevant times was, a California corporation and a licensed underwritten title
company doing business in California in numerous California citics and counties, including
the counties of Sacramento and San Francisco.

6. Defendant Fidelity National Financial, Inc., is, and art all relevant times was
a Delaware Corporation doing business in California.

7. Defendant Rocky Mountain Support Services, Inc., is, and at all relevant
times was, an Arizona Corporation doing business in California.

1
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8. Defendant Fidelity National Loan Portfolio Services is, and at all relevant
times was, doing business in California.

9.  Defendant California Tracking Service, Inc. is, and at all relevant times
was, doing business in numerous California cities and counties, including the counties of
Sacramento and San Francisco.

10.  Defendant Chicago Title Insurance Company is, and at all relevant times was,
a California corporation and a licensed underwritten title insurance company doing business
in California in numerous California cities and counties, including the counties of
Sacramento and San Francisco.

11.  Defendant Chicago Title Company is, and at all relevant times was, a
California corporation and a licensed title company doing business in California in
numerous California cities and counties, including the counties of Sacramento and San
Francisco. |

12.  Defendant Ticor Title Insurance Company is, and at all relevant times was, a
California corporation and a licensed underwritten title insurance company doing business
in California in numerous California cities and counties, including the counties of
Sacramento and San Francisco.

13.  Defendant Security Union Tite Insurance Company is, and at all relevant
times was, a Califomia corporation and a licensed underwritten title insurance company
doing business in California in numerous Cahforma cities and counties, including the
counties of Sacramesito and San Francisco.

14.  Defendant Chicago Title and Trust Company is, and at all relevant times
was, an lllinois corporation with its principal place of business in Chicago, Illinois.

15.  Title Accounting Services Corporation is, and at all relevant times was,
doing business in California.

16. At all relevant times, some or all of the defendants acted as the agent of the
others, and that all of the defendants acted within the scope of their agency if acting as an
agent of another.

2
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17.  Certain of the Defendants are, and at all relevant times were, title insurers (Tus.
| Code § 12340.4) or underwritten title insurance companies (Ins. Code § 12340.5)and served

as escrow agents in connection with home sales transactions, home mortgage loans,

construction loans, land exchanges, and other transactions. Other defendants are affiliates

of the title insurers. These defendants charged and collected fees for services and amounts

purportedly for costs and expenses in connection with providing services to buyers, sellers,
and lenders. |

18.  As escrow agents, defendants held money in the accounts as a neutral third
party and as a fiduciary. Consumers (i.e., individual, natural persons or trusts) who were
parties to real property transactions, involving the sale or encumbrance of residential real
property containing one-to-four-dwelling units, delivered funds to defendants to hold as
escrow agent in an escrow account until certain conditions were met. Upon the fulfillment
of those conditions, defendants were obligated to disburse funds held in escrow to the
persons entitled to receive the funds. Defendants did not own the funds. Defendants were
required to track all receipts and disbursements from each escrow account.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Brought by Kathleen Connell, Controller of the State of California)
Unclaimed Property
" (Code of Civil Procedure section 1500, et. seq.)

19.  The allegations in this Cause of Action are brought by the Cantroller. The
Controller incorpor;itcs by reference the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through
18, inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

20.  The Controller alleges, on information and belief, that during the period
commencing May 19, 1995 through the present, defendants, and each of them,
intentionally took escrowed funds that should have been escheated to the State of
California. Defendants, and each of them, instead took the money as corporate revenue

or income. Defendants and each of them, knew or should have known that this practice
1

3
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was illegal under the California Unclaimed Property Law (Code of Civ. Proc. § 1500 er
seq.).

21.  The Controller alleges, on information and belief, that during the period
commencing May 19, 1992 through the present, defendants and each of them, did not

1
2
3
4
5 | always disburse all funds from the escrow accounts. Money sometimes remained unpaid
6 || and unclaimed for years. If a payee of a check drawn on the escrow account never

7 h presented or cashed the check, the money intended to pay the outstanding check

8 | remained in that account. Likewise, when a vendor was owed money from the account,

9 | but was not paid, credit balances were created in the escrow accounts.

104 22, Defendants and each of them, have failed to escheat unclaimed property

11 § accruing beginning after May 19, 1995 as required by the Code of Civil Procedure, Part
12 | 1M, Title 10 commencing with section 1500.

13 | 23.  The Controller is informed and believes and thereon alleges, that

14 ¢ defendants and each of them, as well as their affiliates failed and refused to escheat

15 { unclaimed property accruing beginning after May 19, 1995 and income or increment

16 “ thereon, as they were obligated to do.

17 WHEREFORE, the Controller prays for judgment as set forth below.

18 9) OF ACTION

19 Unfair Competition and Unfair Business Practices

20 (Brought by the People of the State of California)

21 “Business & Professions Code 17200, et seq.)

22 24.  Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, restates and incorporates

23 § paragraphs 1 through 18 as though fully set forth herein.

24 25.  Beginning on May 19, 1995 and continuing to the present, defendants, and

25 § each of them, engaged in acts of unfair competition, within the meaning of Business and
26 || Professions Code section 17200, including but not limited to the following acts:

27} A.  Defendants received funds from consumers as escrow agents for
28 | deposit in escrow accounts and placed those funds in accounts maintained at financial

4
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institutions in connection with transactions for the transfer or financing of residential real
property containing one-to-four dwelling units (hereafier “consumer escrow
transactions™). Defendants engaged in various schemes with these financial institutions
to receive compensation, depominated as something other than interest, for placing
defendants’ accounts involving consumer escrow transactions with these institutions.
The consideration given by these financial institutions is sometimes referred to as
“earnings credits” or “cost avoidance” and includes providing banking services at lower
than standard fees and directly paying for goods and services obtained by defendants
from third parties and providing loans to defendants at lower rates of interest than are
available to other depositors. The “earnings credits” or other consideration paid by
financial institutions to defendants are in substance, regardless of form or name,
payments of interest. Defendants violated Insurance Code section 12413.5 by failing to

' pay over to the parties who placed finds in escrows with defendants the amount of

interest which defendants received on those funds in the disguised form of “earnings
credits” or other consideration, however denominated.
B.  Defendants charged consumers involved in consumer escrow

transactions the following fees which defendants were not lawfully entitled to charge:

1.  Fees for the preparation, execution, and recordation of full
reconveyances when such fees should not have been charged because: (2) defendant did
not perform the reconveyance services charged for and did not pay those feesto a
beneficiary or tmsteé under a trust deed to effect a reconveyance; or (b) defendant
prepared a release of obligation or recarded a reconveyance where performance of the
service was unnecessary.

2. Fees charged in connection with the preparation, issuing or
recording of a release of obligation or providing notice of intent to do so.

3. Fees charged in connection with investigations or tracking of
whether a beneficiary under a deed of trust has caused a reconveyance to be recorded
after the obligation has been satisfied.

5
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4, Fees for messenger services, recording services, overnight
delivery services, notary services or wire transfer services that defendants did not provide

or were in excess of the actual cost to defendants for these services provided by a third

party.

C. Defendants and each of thern made untrue or misleading statements
in violation of Business and Professions Code section 17500 as set forth in paragraph 27
below and incorporated herein by reference. |

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Untrue or Misleading Statements
(Brought by the People of the State of California)
(Business and Professions Code § 17500 7 seq.)

26.  Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, restates and incorporates
paragraphs 1 through 18, inclusive, and 24-25, inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

27.  Beginning on May 19, 1995 and continuing to the present, defendants have
violated Business and Professions Code section 17500 by making or causing to be made
untrue or misieading statements to consumers in consumer escrow transactions with the
intent 1o induce them to enter into conmacts with defendants for escrow services. These
untrue or misleading statements include, but are not limited to, the following:

A.  Defendants represented directly or by implication to consumers that
escrow funds received by defendants as escrow agents and any consideration eamed on
those funds would b& used or applied to accomplish the consumer escrow transaction,
and, if not so used, would be returned to the depositing parties. The representations were
untrue and misleading in that (1) Defendants charged fees to which they were not entitled
as alleged in paragraph 25(B) and deducted those unlawful charges from money

deposited in escrow; and (2) Defendants earned interest or other like consideration from

 the deposit of escrow funds with financial institutions but failed to pay the interest or

other consideration to the consumers who placed the funds in escrow.
"

6
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B.  Defendants represented directly or by implication that they would
only retain benefits from the use of the money given to them by consumer escrow
customers in a manner that was in compliance with California law. The representation
was untrue or misleading in that Defendants obtained interest on funds deposited in
consumer escrow transaction and failed to pay the iaterest to consumer escrow depositors
in violation of Insurance Code section 12413.5.

I C. - Defendants represented directly or by implication that defendants
would: (1) only charge consumers fees for messenger, recording, overnight delivery,
notary, or wire transfer services actually provided by defendants; and (2) pass on 10
consumers actual charges for these services preformed by third parties. The
representations were untrue and misleading in that Defendants charged for these services
and failed to perform them and charged consumer escrow customers for more than the

actual charge made by third parties for the performance of services, as alleged in
paragraph 25(B)(4).
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court grant the
following relief and judgment against defendants:

1. That defendants pay direct and cy pres restitution;

2. That pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17206
defendants, and each of them, pay a civil penalty;

3.2 That pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203
and 17204, defendants, and each of them, be enjoined from performing or proposing to
perform any of the unlawful and deceptive acts set forth in this complaint;

4. That pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1576,
defendants pay a penalty; |
i

i
Il
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1 S.  That pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1577,
2 || defendants pay interest on unclaimed property that was not reported, delivered, or paid as
3 § required by Code of Civil Procedure section 1500 et. seq.; and
44 6.  Forall costs and fees in this action.
5 .
f')
6 | Date: f U/ 4 / D¢~ BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
1 of the State of California
7 HERSCHEL T. ELKINS,
Senior Assistant Attomcy General
8 RONALD A.REITER, Au General
cmsm orney Gen
9 CHRISTINA V. TUSAN 7
10 Deputy Attomney General
11
12
A V.
13 Deputy Attorney General
14 Attomeys for the People of the State of
California
15
16
17| Date: 2012202/ TERENCE HALLINAN
‘ District Attorn
18 DAVID A. PFBI?,ER,
JUNE D. CRAVETT,
19 Assistant District Attomeys
20
21 -
22
23
24 Attorneys for Plaintiff, the People of the
State of California
25
26
27
28
8
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DENNIS HERRERA,

City Attorn

JOAT HOEPER,
Chief Trial Attome
DBNALD P. MARGOLIS,

Deputy City Attorney

Artorneys for Plaintiff, the People of the
State of California

KATHLEEN CONNELL
California State Controller

RICHARD J. CHIVARO,
Chief Counsel

By:
Chief Counsel

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Califqmia State Controller

SECOND AMENDED COMFLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES, INJUNCTION & OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF

RJN 039




SEP-30~2002 10:34AM  FROM- e

-
—

\DOO\)O\MAUJN'—-

e IS T N NN NN e N e
0 N N o a5 W iV - o © 020 W o W AW [e]

Date:

Date:

9/30/02

Fidelity Comalnint final 9. 30 02

9

T-651 P.003/008  F-790

DENNIS HERRE
City Attomne RA,
JOANNE HOBPER,

By

'DONALD P, MARGOLTS,
Deputy City Attorney

Anom?s for Plaintiff, the People of the
State of California

KATHLEEN CONNELL,
California State Controller
J. CHIVARO,

Attomeys for Plaintiff,
alifornia State Controller
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269 west fonita Avenue WILLI G SRARP, Caunty
Clareront, California 91711

(715) $24=1571 : DEC 211872

'\L.A\. ;‘: -.':l.f::':i . )
259 West Sonita Avenue Iy : Aow,u
Clarcmont, California 91711 /' S A O DALTON, BEPUTY

{718) ©B24-1871

Atterneys fo; #laintifis Px 3‘ q,I
S o\ llSUMMONs ISSU.".'D

THE SUPLRTJR COURT OF THE STA' OF CALIFORNTA
IN AND FQR THE COUNTY oFr LO3 ANGELES

WILLIAK %:PNO:*, JO ANH SHERNOFT, .
WALDEMAR J. BOLDIG, MARGARET L. '
BGLNIG, on behalf nt and themselves
ahéd all others siailarly situated

in -he S$tate of California,

1o, E14740)

Plaintiffs,

" vs. COMPLALIT FOR DAMAGES

(CLASS ACTION BASED ON
UNLAWFUL COMBINATIONS

LE ILiSURANCE AliD TRUST COHPANY,
TITLE 1.SURANCE COMPAKRY,
CRALEAMERICA LITL:. INSURANCE COM- 1l RESTRAINT OF TRADE
24 Y, FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE AND PRICE TIXING UNDLR

TITLZ INSURANCE COMPAXY OF
JTa, STEWART TITLY GUARANTY
COMPALNY, LAWYLRS TITLE Ii SURA:I-K.
CORPCRATION, SOUTHLRN COUNTIES TITLE
1iSLURANCL COMPANY, LOUTSVILLE TITLE
INEURANCE COHPANY, COMMONWEALTH LAND
TITLE TNCURANCL COMPANY, and DOLS 1

Througn 200 inclusive,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
CH P.-'-.h'Y', WESTERN TITLE' INSURANCE © ) THE CARTMRIGHT ACT)..
) . .
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)
sefondants. )
)

COMES WOW THE PLAINTIFTS, ON BEHA LF OF THLEMSELVES -AND
AL STHEIRS SIMILARLY SITUATED, D TOR OF48E OF ACT 3N, EACH-OF
THLM ALLEIE:
!
The =liim that is the subject aatter of this action is
smmen te all natwral persons residing in the State of Californi.

(oxcept tnose Who 4re or have Lewp during Che past tour vear:s
]
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i1
“The elaim ¢f the ﬁuﬁéd piaiﬁtiffs is tywical uﬁd_fdirlv
representdative of the ¢ laxms of the otn;r merbers of th“’!]?uﬁ:
described in_?aéagraph i above, ;nd tha named plaintifts,. bcxnr
'r;hasérs of ti;;e.;nsﬁrance,-&s mcmbetu;of sitid c::wc,.nava-
intercstérthat'a;e affected in Fheisanevmanner'as the intcf§9fs
all othay rembars of the cldss. '
' o nir
Tﬁe“é are'questicns of iaw and fact commbn to the class
;h.un '1=domxna~e ovay ﬂn/ quuutxons d!fﬂ\L X 34 lnleldUdl I UTER

le, the primary common quest;on af f1ut being the sale

¢f vitie Insurance (Oxners, lLenders and/or Joint Protecetion fOrmn)'

+o the class members at prices in excess of thosa which would

price-competitive market; the primary commun question]) s

-iﬂht of cach c];s; ‘member. Lo Pocever damagen as o pros

Crie Curtﬁvixht'hct as move particularly set forth
Favagragh X of tnis complaint. ALl members ot the wlass

ated, the only sigs nificant difterence bevween

ﬁs:bers teing the amount which is owed to —ach, which amount «can

Y "avﬂ“xi.cd frer the dafendants' reeards and/er relativeiv oin-

nie mathematical cals UL4~10“ “ence the detferdants' Liahidid
arater the Gartueight Aot td established.
Ry

pidaxn action in unrwxxoh o apy wther avaioialise
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and efficient adindication of the issues raised
since the members of the ©lass are ioo numeruu;
avery membeé tefor e Jourt
tieshie
ansunt S¢oas noel L
or practically justify individuazl court zetions. [ure
relatively tow nlass members v peesently conae of the
ailleged wernng ou the part 6!'1he defendantes, and witivul the meens
¢f a ciass actiun-availaﬁle tcrthem, few wonié seek redress. The
of indivicuil suits Ly élass rensers would vuqyi:@ a
all lawsuits in inferice coursy ia
Zalifovnia, and suon
ons, weuld ereate a significant risk
inconsis:cnt‘adjudications, whicn would vstablish incomparilile
andards of con¢uct-fob_fhe_pavtien opposing the clans, and wigﬁ
t2 individual class mémbérs not before this. court would,
substantially japair, impede and prejudics
iliey to protect thair rights and intorests,
¥
T persons wheo censtitute the @lusd are numeronn, and
the: enant number is:unknown TG the wamed plaintitis 1 hi-

tae rlaintiifs are informed and bLelieve, and upon such inlor-

mation and belief K ' that over one million members of the

s pUrSnased che opr more policies of title novrance o
P b

tisle insurers on each of more than ohe million tour

1y thoazane parzals of vaul prevpes oy ¥ itate ol

aariny the impedidtely proceding Jonr year:,  The nagaed

aiso inferpe:d and beliove, wi gpon such intornat fon

a significant number of elass mepders

o nach o) the coupties in Tthis state,  for all of Lheoe

raasont, jeinder of all nember: of the olaee 1
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feirizans
jof unimproved real property located in Live Lak Canyon,
iCalifornia, william and Jo Ann Sherncff purchased an ‘mners policy

4of title insurance issued by the defendant Title Insurance apd.

tmony, valitornia,

VI

contl ;’.;'-'

vl Dot rs Bave na. interontn thod

“nterentn Ui other merbers of said ciacn aned wlli aili-

gantiy, falrly and adecuately sretast tha Inlorpestn of the i
‘ VT1

At all timen relevant to this actiong, the pated plaine

Tiffa nave been adult residents of the County of Lo« Angtes e ansi.

af the State of “alifornia. By virtue of scelling o pareei

nt Company on

Trus or about Novemhep 10, ;97? (Pnlicj §7188u98)., )
32id property is iceated in Los Angeles County, Califorpia, By

irtiae of Luying o pesidence located al 1065 Vichwoud inrive, Clarea

Hargaret L. and Waldenar J. Botdip purehaned a

title ingdranca issued by the defandant Joouprdty

= Insyrance Clomgany on or about llovember 10, 1370 (lolicy

aid property is located in Los nnpeles County, ali-

a direct result of said purchases of title insurance.

the naned plaintiffs have been injured in their property

of in artificially hiph price for the atoresaid titlﬂ

the pavment

Intarancs dur bo the abtenor of (e compalition in the setting of

Lhe defencdant title jnsvrers, said jusarers Gonuing sul-

the title fnuurancs weltltan in Uhee hate o0 yijle -

L lar aanner, avery nember af the class ahe has pui--

seed i te Dnsuranee feam any ol Che dofendent Toinen has been

injured. The named plalntidfs Liring this acwion on Lenad! ol then-
e e and ol behalt of each and every Cher purahader o titie in=

itbed in Paragraph 1 above.
VIt

et ndant

St ail times hierszin penticned, the (SRR

Titie lunurance Conpany, the detendant Pivet Awerican Title

-




-naurance Jempany, the safendant Lang DLl NN RNCR U SAny , The
defendant SorThesn Scdnties Title Insurance Coapany, the .ufuuﬁdhu
unties

Tie Insurance Cempany, the defenzant Southarn |

itle Insurance Company, the defendant Title Insurance and Trust

3]

Coxmpany, the defendant Transamerica iitls Insurane: Companv and the
cefendant Western Titie Insurance Company have been titln insurers

incorporated and exiuting under the laws of Lhe State of Caiiterniad.

times here in rentzoned, the following foreign title insurers

i
V-2
P

At

have bzen licensed to do business and have done business within the

.

State of Cpltfornla;‘the defendant Commonwealth Land Tirle lusurancd:

O O O 2 O 0 A~ 6 O

| A
[

Compeny incorpordted and exigting wnder the Utate of sy ivania, {0

the defendant Lawvers Title Insurance corporation incovparated and

[
N

erizting under th2 laws of the State of Virginia, the 4

Yonddant

[
«

Jrouisvilie Titie Insurance Company incerporated wid exinting anterr

-
N

15i=hc -aws of the State of Kentucky, the lefendant Stewart Tirtie

16} 3uaranty Cempany incorporated and existing under the jaws of the
17 staze of Texas'and'the defendant Titie Insuvance Crmpany of Minne-
18 sota incorporated and existing under the lawz ol the State af
191 sore.

20 S ¢

21 The tuuuwnumes or capaciticn, whether individyal, [P

te, associate, o oche:wiru, of defondants named horeln s

i through 239 1n¢Lu31vc are unkuown o plaintiffs, who ther-
28 iore zue said_defendants sy'such fictitious namen, and tao pamed
25| ;laintifis will armend this complain: to shew cucir teue bamer nc
26 supicities when the same have baen ascertained.  Flainvitte agpe

27 interned and beliov € and on the basis ¢ Suon Intevaaat fon bl oe

28;L:vf 2ilege thet at all times herein menliocne., aefonagant. o
: an .
29.thrcug: 402 inalusive wave the agents, Lervant. v ennloscees

e
Py

[} - . . . -
30; o Lediiia cdefegcdoant b SR ¥4 LA Y KTE AL-AERS TS N Y I BEY R Y o O

31;3" e smope of thedlr agensy and B (] N L O T e B B S PTE L e TN I

: 32;.' s hnowiedie and aonsent of thedr prednecd; i e e,

- - or .
(el el . ,
CORPGAATION

£99 WENT DOWITA AVE.
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1Association (CLTA) or the American lLand Ti

land is exprossly incorporatad herein by

L
) R

S X
%
Thig a;tioﬁ arizes under the Eusiness and iPrefautions
Cede of the Szzze of California, Secticns 15730 throush 16758
inslugive, all sacticns as amendad, wihlch sectionz tosetiier Gre
cormenly refarred te as the Carturight Act.

LI

Defendantc Scuthdrn Countics Title Tusurdance Combany,

Sécurity Title Inéurance-Cémpany and Title Insurance and Trast
Conpany, among ofherﬁg reside or are found in the County of Los
Angeles, State of California.‘and the Superior Court of said cwun:§ 
is 3 proper place for tﬁe trial of this action.

X11
That defendants and cach of thua esfablished 4 comnoen
standard rate for eaéh category of policy coverage in accordance - - |
with standard forms adopted by either the Californiu Lang Title

3 o

tle Assoeiation (ALTA)r.;

14 typical example of such a form is attached nercto as Ixiibit “A"

said reference,
XIII

The defendant title insurcrs, and each of them, in cone

-
-

cert have combinced among themselves for rhe purpoue and with *he

effeot of restraining price ecompetition as herein zet furtl, and

uant to said unlavinl conbie

S

eech defendant insurer has acted pupr

izn 4ll to the effect that price competition has beeon rssstiag hed

-
-

na

in tie sdaiuz of what are commonly Known as Uune on, Lenders, eet Joinbt

Frovaction ferms of title iasurance, one o Fare (ovme of waid

iniuranea having been purchased by the name. plaintifl. ! wunh

Actlar of the plaintliffs' clauss. Specifloaliy, the atercoaid o

aticn of defendant title insuvers engaced in the foltonrine: e -

£ alleged to be in restraint of trade within the S4ate 1 Caiie
foria;
(1) Defendant title insurcrs apreed amony hoino: i

t

.. RIN 047
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iejupcn, ané did establish and zettle unen,
l rates for the abnve forms o
aid defendant insurer:
nerbers of the ot

mEonly refarred to as underwritten titlc conpunics, the refuit

said rate egreeménts being the virtual elimination of, and
absence &f, any significant priég'competition among the fdefendant
insurers in the sale of the afbrémentioned forms of title inauruncu'

>(2) Defendant title insurers have agreed to, and have

followed, a comnmon course with respect to instituting price chanpes
in the'afbresaid COoRmon standard;schedules of vrates, the. result
bt g€uch agreeﬁents and common cqurse of conduct being that the
newly chanzed rate schedules Secame ¢rfective at o» neaﬁ'the sdine

time, and the identity of title insurance rates was thereby aain-

tained:

(3) Defendant title insurers have agreatd among thensaelves|

o fix &t a noamsa standard schedule the diumcounts frem the common

9

standard rates established in Section (1) sbove to be appliad when
aw jnsurance is issued cn previously .insured property, which

cormen discount rate schedule is commonly knewn as thoe"Chort Tervs

KiV
Getfendant title insurers' conhduct asn ammerated above
prohibitad pestraints ou competition under the Cart-
Sections 16700 through 16757, ar anended, of Lo e i-
g1 and ?rafcsuioﬁa Code of the State nf Lalifornia,
| xV
The named'plaintitfs and mombors ot Bl paalintitlo
have not beun, and &re not now, membels oY, nor have they
pated in any of thé alleged combinations or agroencuts o
ithourars, and thew have noet Leeno and are ol e

7




e fandants in any nanner other than

tle insurance issued Ly the Gefendant

-
proximate result of the existenc: and prozecution of
the alleged conbina:fohs énd agreaments of the defendantc, 2s aferey.
said, and of the very acts and conduct of the defendants in pur= |
suance thareoqu:he named plaintiffs and members af the plaintiffs’ R
class have heen.ihiuféd in their'property to the oxtent of thoe 0
ovurcharges on the“policies'of title insurancae issued by the dgiegf oo

Gan* insurers and purchased by the named plaintifls and members of

<nhe nlaintiffs' class, the overcharjes resulting fror the absence’ .

of price competition among the defendant insurers for ftwners, Lepte=l

and jeint Protection tizle insurance coverage. The exact
time, althouph the nan

cilass have murchused
une cor mere.pclicies of title insurance on ecach of move than one.
miilion four hundred forty thousand parcels of teual proaperty witi-

in the State of Calitornia during the immediately proc Jding tour

years., 1t is Ffurthermore alleged upon information and beliet that

cash purchase of title insurance from a defendant it e insurer
tv a class member Eas injured'Said class fetdber Lo un Vel
extent of as lebast’ THIRTY-~SIX DOLLARS ($36.00), Tl'mrulox;f;. AMY
vamed plaintiffs and members of the plaintirfs' class are belleved
T, have injured to the total extent uf at least FTITY=04
MILLICN P HUNLURED TORTY THOUSAND DOLIARS (451,8n0,010n,00),

ime az plainti{fs have dstertalted pore elear re the

4 the class, they will seel lew e,
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1 21
2 WEEREFSRE, plaintiffs on behalf of themselves and ull
SijsThers situatad, pray:
4&5 (1) For tha defendants to e adiudged teo have wiclated -
Siéthe Cavtwright Act as hereinbefore allaged:
é {2) ¥For money damages in the sum of at least FIFVY-ULL
9 MILLION ETSHT HUNDRZID FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($51,8uw0,000,u11) andg-
"B thar said sum be tratled in accordance with Jection LL750 of the .
9 Busxness and Pro‘essxons Codc of the State of ~alifornia, in the -
‘1°! sum of a% leaszt ONE HUl DRLD TIFTY-FIVE MILLION TIVE HUNDRLD '1".-.";.'.’3'1"{‘
¥ T
11 | THOUSAND DOLLARS (£155,520,000.00);
12; {3) Fer costs of suit and litigation expenses in-ursee in} -
13§ presecuting this action
14; (h) For reasonable attorneys' fees to wounsel who have
! , _ o -
16| acted on hahalt of the members of the class;
16 (5) Lhat ‘defendant title insurers be required to furnxsh.f} N
A7) a just, true and full accounting Lo the flaintiffs of the amounts - |
181 puid for title insurance by, and the nares and zddresses of, the’
i .
19} zendrs of the plaintiffs' class whe have purchased title insurance
20; during the preceding four vears and furthcr that the defendant
21? tirle ingurers give notice of this class action to all membors'o{'.
221 the plaintiffs' class; and
234 (6) Tor such other and furthor relief as the Court may .
241 desr proper. ' .
i %
25: DATHD thisaﬁ__ddy of weconber, 1072
26 HAVLY & SUCRNOFT and
! ALTON Tie SAXTR
27
28’
By e b
29 ELRBLET -HAN Y
Attorneys for Plaint
30 ' :
31
.32
SAW GPFICRS OF
thanSLanﬂ a3
A PRIVESSIONAL )
. CONFORATION
200 WEBY GONITA AVE.
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Pouicy or TrTiE INSURANCE

. ISSUED BY
‘Title Insurance and Trust Company

“Tile Insurance ;_M Truse Company, 3 Califnmia cuepuration, hercin calied the Co ., ¥ for a'j ".' ble
consideraticn paid for chis policy, the mmber, (he’:ff;clisf ‘daze, and amcaat of which are shown“in -
Schedule ‘A, hereby insires the parties pamed. 93 Insuted in- Schedide A, the ‘heirs, devisces, perional -
septeséneatives of such lasurcd, o if a corporation, its ‘successars by dissohirion, micrger or consolidation,
- againge Jost ot damiage e ‘excecding thc,mu«iuav»;_{;:(gd,h;'Schc_dulc A, mbﬁlw('i_\rilh.(m'l!,-}llll)ll'\éys' :

fees and cxpenses which the Cuompany’ may b’mmw‘pb!ig;\ud”m_pay as pny‘_\‘idet.!:-_iu'llm(Etn:ulitiyns and -

Stipulations_heeer f,-which the Insured shall. sustain by rcason of:

1 Ay, defect in ve likn vr-enumhtance ud the title o e evate e inrcrest covered bereby in the”
Jaod deicribed. ot eefersed o in- Schcbule €, existing 4t alw dare beteof, nat shwwn of relerted w,
i Schodule B et oxcluded from (aenage in: Schiedule Bor in the Conditivos am Stipulations; vt

2 Urﬁa:kch!iilny of sech title; of

3. Aay defout in the exrtition of any mopgene shown in Sthzdule B scouring 30 indititcdness, the
ownce of shich it named a3 o tutured in Shedule A, bt only insdar as such delet affects the
- lien ar chargy of $3id mopgge cpoa the watatz of interest refoered o in this policy; of :

1. Prioaity wver stid R, at the date heteo!y of any hi
(o in Schedfute B of excluded from coveraps in the  Con
beiag shown in Scliudule B in the ceder of ity priogitys:

o enupndrance a showa of vu'l«‘!n."-!» .
sioes and  Stipulions, oid magape

"l sehyt, hawever, fo the provisicns of Schedules A, B ad € and. 1o the Cnm!iiimu and Shpuhnon\
hereto annexed. oo oo B ) EN A

In Witiess Whircof, Tide Tasuranie and Trust Compary das caased i .
cotporste nante anid seal to be beteunty affined by its didy authosize

on the Jite shown in Schudule A

officues

Title Insurance aml ‘Trast Company

[ Wr S

e SHDIN S

dl‘l(ll f & / J—] . . )
' g«r' q —‘7" SECRETARY

| EXHIBIT A"




'SCHEDULE B PART ONE - ...

1. Tazes ot assenmerss w
SEIUTLS G feal

+ show'n s existiarg liems

,.—) the piblic sedurds,

B the recards of any uxing suthotity tha levies taxes of
2207 of . R -

> which are not shawn by the bt
03 INGuY of perwns in prvevann ¢

nteteits, of

2. Any fucrs, 1
i asd Gt by !

nsiecting cf o,

receads Bos wbick cncld be asecttarncd by an -

3. Easenienty, claimy of eanient o :i:uml:umu_;luqh e uot shawa by the pulitic taaords.

4. Discrepanzizs, eonthus in Suunhany tnes, Jiostage inarea, enstzchments, o any ather facts ‘whinh » Carrect survey
would Jdisclose, and which e pat slown by dic pu i seceds. o . .

5. Unpatenced eining :}aiing. Jevervations of exceptiom in parents of in.Acts anthorizing the muance thercul; warer tighh, -

claums ot title t0 warer,

1. BEINMION OF tiams
The fotivwiog tenny
.-NXar mear:
“{3) aad | the lund deanbedd shein
e

ud a2y

iy ar by schuten,
WRPlireMa iy 3
Cunstituty

© o sey gty
L7 {d) daie” the effeua Jare, .
e Cmonzane” mon,
s dard,es othet sy
A Timassd”; the p
a Imund, and of. ok
“debtednces wiured by 2
s oMbedule B i semad 2 an dn
Lk e &, the Irvasd whil) o
cach weeven s in dmenos: i awachlep o
such indebredaria, (3) a7, vech wanir whie
Lacqeites e cuate ot iterest puivresd e
18 thiv poliy by furcediare, trus salx,
or. Mhte loal-

sid “indedes

i wibiict v
-3, BENEMTS ASTIR ACOW

" building and 10mng ords

vt area of ony bt oue

3. Ixclusions ‘HA0M INE COVIRAGE Of
THIS roucy . 2
This pulicy decy qot inuuee againee fows
e darfage by teavmn of the fulfowing
(3) Any law, ordinsnce or gasgenm:
tagrabs (arbudiag "Bt et finsiged - "
t e ) regr '
o regolating er prohibiiing the oeiupancy,
ave o enimymenr of
the chasacter. dimensiay, oe focation of
any ampioveerny s or heresfier ercctd
v vt land, we prdvhinng s vepa i
vwnerskap i ¢ tedudtion i the dine
et rof. land
(h) Geviimenral sights of palic ]
ot eminent hannt undess actice of the
eeetcons ol such ghts apjecars mn the- i,
tevotsls 22 the dale hewnd, .
() Tule o aay propenty hepind the.
bises of the land expressly docnbed 10
Shedole €, gz titie to streets, pinads, Jie.
Lanes, ways ot watesways o which
DAL b, we tac oonht e mainen”

or crcave d s

whih weulii. oo
e Inwred vo g
Pristies o envbtunen for value wasi

the bind, ot regulating -

R VR TS

C et or licn o dhe mongage

el

. CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS

gt kne dodge.

4. DEFENSE AND FRDSECUTION OF I.Ci_'o’li
~=NOLICL Of QLA 10 BE Given 8y

V.Ml S emt and

; tet, dich in encumbvainie -
wied agaimnt by shoy policy, amd -avy:
wir-ter tinat eie ']
the cwnt of L genn
{b) In cuwaay sich Sctingrue
g shill b bigun, e .
o in sare Raimiedge shaff con
sted of any clany of title of o
w ahore t the withe of il

Lals 2
anveinteepaned,

v caipie - Couve |

0! Wiy
Wl

“i
by this paficy,

B3t leaes sor tiants tny L aw or
of of the syt
i undes a g
e ¥ tifunes o gr
rheem aal sn my vy

avent the nele

sard estace o0 i

hall gy ihe
Wt B vl gty o
e Chitapony’ wathun
oy od plesd
n wtiing,
od Sy e
tan.e imared-. “
C e hpawledy -
LY TOPTIRY S W
Vondidy e €
M aen of o
LK B (TS 1 FYYRY

Clon
shalf

o of 3 rec 3y
o the avured
§




CONDITIONS AND STIFULATIONS {onrrued €nd Conztuded Feem Revene Side of Pulicy Faced

:-i ;\.;h proudic
fc) The Conpazy shall luve o
4 oty ouf C .

n iy epinein fe ravesiary
or Jesitable & establish i+ ntle od the
etlate OF intereot «r ‘the v of the nuwt
xape a3 o), snd the Cumpany way

1ake any ap; adtiva wader the terns
of this puliy ahether sz ot it shill be
fiable chersunder shall aor thenby

comncede Sability nr waine apn prvisen of

Whis_policy.
{d) In alt cand whiie tris pudicy ot
mits ut nqueres the Cocpany tie prows e
o pron
o prat
it dthe piph: ¢
fense in b [
apreals thavia, and peree
uption, the maie of the I
purpene Whe
pony the |
all teason.
prxerdioz
esidoae, <
ung « de
g ad tie £
tnsar.d for ga; <,

3. NOTCE OF 1088 — UMuUaATION OF
ACTION
Ia sdditwa tu the
patagtaph Athy, 4 v
any last o damage

o) el
a wntog of
o dauged

the Con}
shall be
sinry days afuce >
bare bien dev
acuany ll aeer
tha iy <an
sutement !
[

tuthealed. and
Sy the dosepd
shall ke

exputatin
1 futnts
of v
tirre Yt

it 0 E
& OF1ON 10 FAY, H'IE OR COMIIO.

Cotel L
et £r o
ST, BT (N
the (b an

BTN

te ponbiz
shoie pagr of
g ’

a

SN LT

Pty g

ofiovand Gapena
[

pamy M the lavated, the Crmpany ey
b e sad irdiStedmus, thr ceace of
tedaess Vbl

bl n

L3
3 teansfer and avuipn

e pugthaw pIne.

7. PAYMINT OF L0§% .

(ay The Sishiluy of the Cunupany undee
thie pitcy shall in Ao e cxeeed, in Jll
the scraab [as of the Tnsused and cots an |
atraneys fees whick the Company vy be
olligsted hegembet t pay.

th) The Corpany will pay, ar 2bliom
b any ey msared aisinnt By thes plicy,
Wt cuats impined wpen the Imred an bite
ativn sacried va by the Company bt the
J, and Q1 cats and gitsncys’ e in
corned wm lasuted with
authatization of the Cod.pany.

“{eY N m oz Jasnages shall anve ot
“e masntsinable unler thin poliy t1) o
the Cumpany, aftes hiving seened autice
of an. alivged A, e o' e
aot cxeepied o7 eachided Jacin o
such - defuct, ben o ercumboame
ccannshle time.alter- peceipt of such v tiar,
ar (2) for lishilay soluntanly svuned by
the lrevred in withing an; dun; ac vl
'

sttt w [1 vapany.
o (30 in the event the tide e 4
wnruitetable hecause of a dofe. len a4

encendunie w2 exepitd wr ewluhd o
thiv - godicy, watl thee ba bun 4 Gndl
e natrar by a 10ant uf eomp teas quien
A sitang sarh geatien,

wale bty o Je
sitislaunen

: o
shohednon sured by wh o
Pyment an tull by sty poawem o
sty satwfa we gl o th In
toarted Yy tho peddiny
ty of th Cov

vy
LA LY b {1

weuir ! by o
siled an por
e Whie

T 3
vy tharstue

8. LABLITY HOHCUMULATIVE
T 41 ovprede
i thi
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA _ Steve Poizner, Insurance Commissioner

: DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Legal Division, Office of the Commissioner -
45 Fremont Street, 23rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

Adam M. Cole

General Counsel

TEL: 415-538-4010

FAX: 415-904-5889

E-Mail: colea@insurance.ca.gov
WWW.insurance.ca.gov

By Hand Delivery

November 19, 2010

The Honorable Chief Justice Ronald George
and Associate Justices

Supreme Court of California

350 McAllister Street

‘San Francisco, CA 94102-4797

Re: Request to Depublish MacKay v. Superior Court, Case Nos. B220469 & B223772,
California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division 3, Decision Filed
October 6,2010

Dear Chief Justice George and Associate Justices:

The Insurance Commissioner of California respectfully requests that the Court depublish

MacKay v. Superior Court (21st Century Insurance Co.), Case Nos. B220469 & B223772,

California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division 3, Decision Filed October 6,

2010. In the alternative, the Commissioner urges the Court sua sponte to review MacKay and
- issue a decision clarifying the law in this area.

I. The Commissioner’s Interest

The Insurance Commissioner is the government official entrusted with administering the
Insurance Code, including the provisions added by the people through the adoption of
Proposition 103, a voter initiative enacted in 1988 and in effect in California since 1989.
Proposition 103 and amendments to it are codified at Insurance Code Sections 1861.01 to
1861.16. In his official capacity, the Commissioner frequently has conveyed his views on thé
functioning of Proposition 103 to this Court and the Courts of Appeal in amicus briefs and other
submissions. (See, e.g., Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377; Donabedian
v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968; Poirer v. State Farm Mut. Auto.Ins. Co. (2004)
2004 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9365; State Farin Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Garamendi (2004) 32
Cal.4th 1029; Foundation for Taxpayer & Consumer Rights v. Garamendi (2005) 132

Cal. App.4th1354; Association of Cal. Ins. Cos. v. Poizner (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1029.)

Consumer Hotline (800) 927-HELP » Producer Licensing (800) 967-9331
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II. Why the Court Should Depublish MacKay or Clarlfy the Interpretatlon of
Proposmon 103 ,

MacKay is inconsistent with this Court’s decision in Farmers Insurance Co. v. Superior Court
(1992) 2 Cal.4th 377, which holds that consumers have an original right of action in court to
assert violations of Proposition 103. MacKay also is at odds with the longstanding Department of
Insurance (“Department”) mterprctauon of Proposition 103 and assoc1ated practices
“implementing that initiative in place over nearly 20 years.

III. Discussion

The Holding in MacKay. The court in MacKay held that consumers may not file lawsuits to
challenge the legality of rates, or the rating factors used to determine an individual motorist’s.
premium, if the Commissioner approved the rate or rating factor. Rather, under MacKay, a
consumer harmed by an illegal rate must file a complaint with the Commissioner. If the
Commissioner finds the rate to be illegal, the Commissioner issues an order prohibiting the
insurer from using the rate going forward. If the Commissioner finds the rate to be legal, the
consumer may challenge the Commissioner’s decision by filing a petition for a writ of mandate
in superior court. If the court finds the rate to be illegal, the court prohibits the insurer ﬁ'om

_ usmg the rate going forward. _

Since its enactment, the Department has mterpreted Proposition 103 to allow a consumer to go
directly to court to challenge the legality of a rate regardless of whether the Commissioner
approved the rate. That posmon is founded on two provisions of Proposition 103:

“[A]ny person may initiate or intervene in any proceeding permitted or established
pursuant to this chapter, challenge any action of the commissioner under this article, and
enforce any provision of this article.” (Ins. Code § 1861.10(a) [emphasis added].)

“The business of insurance shall be subject to the laws of California applicable to any
other business, including, but not limited to, the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Sections 51 to
53, inclusive, of the Civil Code), and the antitrust and unfair business practices laws
(Parts 2 (commencing with Section 16600) and 3 (commencing with Section 17500) of
Division 7 of the Business and Professwns Code).” (Ins. Code § 1861.03(a) [emphasis
added].)

MacKay's conclusion that consumers must pursue a complaint process at the Department in lien
of filing an original action in court conflicts with prior case law and previous mterpretatlons by
the Department of Secnons 1861.10(a) and 1861.03(a).

The court in MacKay concluded that two provisions of the 1947 McBride-Grunsky Insurance
Regulatory Act, (“McBride Act™), Ins. Code §§ 1860.1 and 1860.2, immunize insurers from
lawsuits challenging components of approved rate filings. However, the Department

consistently since enactment of Proposition 103 has taken the position that Sections 1860.1 and
1860.2 immunize insurers only for lawsuits alleging improper concerted activities authorized by

Protecting California Consumers
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the Insurance Code; Sections 1860.1 and 1860.2 do not immunize insurers from lawsuits alleging
that an individual insurer’s rates or components of rates are illegal.

The court in MacKay referred to Walker v. Allstate Indemnity Co. (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 750.
Walker held that the interplay of Proposition 103 and the immunity sections of the McBride Act
preclude a direct lawsuit in court to challenge a rate, as distinct from a rating factor approved by
the Department. By its terms, Walker does not cover the situation here: Department approval of
a rating factor, as distinct from arate.

This Court’s Decision in Farmers. MacKay is inconsistent with Farmers Insurance Co. v
Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377. In Farmers, the Attorney General, acting on behalf of the
people, filed a lawsuit in Superior Court under Business and Professions Code Section 17200
alleging that Farmers violated Proposition 103 by (1) refusing to offer and sell good driver
discount policies to all qualified drivers; (2) refusing to offer qualified drivers a 20% good driver
discount; (3) using the absence of prior insurance as a criterion for determining eligibility for a
good driver discount and for ratemaking and premium setting; and (4) unfairly discriminating
against consumers in rates and premiums by not offering good driver discounts to all quahﬁed
customers. (Farmers, supra, 2 Cal.4th at p. 490.)

The Court held that the Attorney General was permitted to bring a lawsuit directly in court. The
Court explained that the Attorney General’s Section 17200 claim is “originally cognizable in the
courts.” (Farmers, supra, 2 Cal 4th at p. 496 [internal quotation marks omitted] [emphasis
added].) However, because the complaint raised technical issues related to Proposition 103,
Farmers held that the trial court must stay the case and refer those issues to the Department for
consideration under the “primary jurisdiction” doctrine. (/d. at p. 503.)

The availability of a primary jurisdiction referral protects insurers” interests. If a superior court
believes a case involves technical issues within the Commissioner’s expertise, the court may stay
the case and refer issues to the Commissioner for his input. On referral, the insurer may defend
an approved rate as legal. If the Commissioner agrees, he will so notify the court. The court will
have the benefit of the Commissioner’s input when it decides the case on conclusion of the
referral process.

The Insurance Commissioner’s Longstanding Position. For nearly 20 years the
Commissioner has advised this Court and the Courts of Appeal that consumers have a right to go
directly to court to assert violations of Proposition 103. For example:

e In 1991, Commissioner Garamendi sent a letter to the Court in Farmers, supra, 2
Cal.4th 487, supporting the right of consumers and the Attorney General to go to
court to assert violations of Proposition 103,

e In 2003, Commissioner Garamendi submitted an amicus brief to the Court of Appeal
in Donabedian v. Mercury Insurance Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968. The Court of
Appeal quoted the Commissioner’s amicus brief with approval: “In enacting
Proposition 103, the voters vested the power to enforce the Insurance Code in the

Protecting Califorﬁia Consumers
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public as well as the Commissioner. As the plain text of Insurance Code Sections
1861.03 and 1861.10 make[s] clear, Proposition 103 established a private right of
action for [its] enforcement.” (Donabedian, supra, 116 Cal.App.4th at p. 982.)

s Also in 2003, in an amicus brief filed in Poirer v. State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Co. (2004) 2004 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 9365, Commissioner
Garamendi explained that Insurance Code Sections 1860.1 and 1860.2 only immunize
concerted activity among insurers, not action by individual insurers in the form of rate
plans approved by the Commissioner. Commissioner Garamendi stated: “[A]n -
original private right of action exists for violations of the Insurance Code, whether or
not the alleged violation concerns an insurer’s rate or class plan approved by the
Department.” Attached is the portion of the Com:mssxoner s brief conveying that
position.

» In 1999, Commissioner Quackenbush sent a letter to this Court requesting
depublication of VPS Management Inc. v. Pacific Rim Assurance Co., Case No.
B126145, California Court of Appeal, decision filed March 17, 1999. In VPS, the
Court of Appeal relied on Section 11758 of the Insurance Code, which is in an article
relating to workers compensation insurance rate making and is identical to Section
1860.1, to immunize a workers compensation insurer from a lawsuit alleging that it
inflated expenses in developing rates, resulting in excessive premiums. In its letter
requesting depublication, the Commissioner explained that Section 11758, like

. Section 1860.1, is designed solely to immunize against lawsuits alleging antitrust
violations: “The VPS decision incorrectly stretches the 1mmumty that is prowded by
Insurance Code Section 11758. The purpose of that section is to immunize insurers
and rating organizations from anti-trust laws so that they can act in concert to make
rates.” Commissioner Quackenbush’s 1999 letter is attached. The Court depublished
the decision. (VPS Mgmt. Inc. v, Pacific Rim Assur. Co., 1999 Cal. LEXIS 4209.)

IV. Conclusion

Because a conflict exists between MacKay, Farmers and other appellate decisions regarding the
interpretation of Proposition 103, and because for nearly 20 years the Department has interpreted
Proposition 103 in a manner inconsistent with MacKay, the Commissioner requests either
depublication of MacKay or that the Court sua sponte accept review of MacKay and issue a
decision clarifying the law in this area.

Respectﬁllly subm1tted,

Adam M. Cole
General Counsel

Attachments

Protecting California Consumers
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Inter-Departmental Communication

I Honorable Earl Warren File No.
Governor of Callfornia
To: State C&pi‘bOl Date: Jme ll, 1947

Subject:
L_Sacramento 1%, california S. B. 1572

From: Department of Justice
Harold B. Haas, Deputy

5. B. 1572 adds Chapter 9 to Part 2 of Division 1, Insurance Code,
entitled "RATES AND RATING AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS."

It purports to provide Insurance rate regulation in order that in-
surance rates may not be excessive, inadequate, or unfairly discrimina-
tory; provides for licensing rating organizations and a lesser degree
of regulation of advisory organizations and "pools"; sets standards

for determination of proper rates, authorizes insurers to act in
concert in rate-making, rating practices, etc., under prescribed re-
quirements; exempts them from legislation forbldding such practices

in other businesses when so acting; defines powers of Insurance Commis-
sioner in connection therewith, and provides for judicial review of his
acts in connection therewith. (See section-by-section digest below.)

COMMENT: No constitutional question seems to be raised by the bili. V

There are a number of legal features in the blll, mention of which 1is
essential in order to galn a proper pilcture of the scope and effect of
the bill. These are herewith set forth:

PURPOSES OF THE BILL

The first section of the bill declares that its purpose is to (1) promote
public welfare by regulating insurance rates so that they shall not be
(a) excessive, (b) inadequate, or (¢) unfairly discriminatory; (2) to
- authorize the existence of qualified rating organizations and advisory
organizations; (3) require that specified rating services of such rating
orgenizations be generally availsble to admitted insurers, and (&) to
authorize cooperation between insurers in rate-msking and other related

matters. (Sec. 1850, 1lst par.)

The bill goes on to declare it to be (5) the intent of the chapter to
permit and encourage competition between insurers on a sound financlal
basis and that (6) nothing in the bill gives the Commissioner power to
determine a rate level by classification or otherwise. (Sec. 1850, 2nd

par.)
(1) "Excessive, inadequate, or unfairly discriminatory' rates.

(a) Excessive rates. The bill doss not permit a rate to be stig-
matized as excessive slmply because it 1s unreasonably high for the in-
surance provided. This must be the case but also a reasonable degree of
competition must not exist in the area with respect to the classification

RJN 061
Provided by LRI History LLC 1947-805 Page 51 of 158



. .
N . - .
. . .

to which such rate is applicable. (Sec. 1852(a)) It is not
specified whether or not the "competition" must offer reasonable
rates or lower rates. Unless it 1s to be implied that such is the
case, then 1f the same rate 1s observed by the competing insurers,
the rate is not "excessive" under the bill and the Commissioner 1s
without power to compel reduction. This must be considered in view
of the further provision that the mere fact that members of a rating
organization charge the rates adopted by the organization is not
evidence of an agreement to adhere to those rates unless there is
direct evidence of the exlistence of the agreement (Sec. 1853.6). See,
also, "rate level” below.)

(b) Inadequate rates. The mere fact that the rate is unreason-
ably low for the insurance provided does not permit it to be stigmatiz-
ed as inadequate under the bill. It must also be such that either con-
tinued solvency of the insurer 1s endangered by its use or the use of
the rate by the lnsurer has or will have the effect of destroying
competition or creating a monopoly. (Sec. 1852(a) So far as the
standard of "inadequacy" 1s concerned, it follows again that so long
as other insurers compete at the same rate, and are financlally able
to do so, the rate is not "inadequate' under the bill. (See, also,
"rate level" below.) . .

(e) Unfairly discriminatory rates. It 1s possible that the
power to determlne whether rates are unfairly discriminatory would
have some effect as to adequacy or inadequacy of rates 1f the bill
did not, also, impose Important limits on this power. In short, the
maintenance of an unreasonably low or high rate on a partlculsr class
of risks might possitly be termed unfairly discriminatory.as to other
classes of risks which would be penalized or benefited thereby 1f the
statute did not so expressly limit the use of the standards of "adequacy
and '"inadequacy’ &s to mske this dubious. As between risks of like
hazard, 1t 1s probable that the Commissioner has power under the bill
to require removal of discriminations (Sec. 1852(d), last sentence) but
the power to do so as between classes of risks is one which under the
bill can only be made certain by court test or amendment. (See, also,
"rate level”, below.)

(2) "Qualified rating organizations and advisory orgsnizations.”" It
would seem clear that the DIIT glves the CommlssIoner falrly complete
power to license and supervise rating organizations. (Defined, Sec.
1850.1; regulation,secs.18§4 to 1854.4.) It 1s qujite as clear that he
has power with respect to "'advisory organizations only to require filing
of membership lists, organization documents, and by-laws, rules and
regulations govern actlvities, and such power as many arise out of
a prohibition of "unfair" or unreasonable practices with respect to
their activities. (Definition, Sec. 1850.2; regulation Sec. 1855.)
However, he does have power to examine them at thelr expense, which is
probably sufficlent to enforce these powers. (Secs. 1857.1, 1857.3,

1857.4)

The exemption from the Cartwright Act and similar laws, accomplished
by a sectlon exempting activities pursuant to authority conferred by
the bill from prosecution or civil actlon, also enters into thils, since

RIN 062
Provided by LRI History LLC 1947-805 Page 52 of 158




. - ‘
’ .

these organizations thereby become immune to action under the Cart-
?é‘g.ghtlgg(')c.l) (Speegle v. Bd. of Fire Underwriters, 29 Adv.Cal.27,121)
c. .

In view of the fact that these "advisory organizations" may make
underwriting rules, prepare policy forms and collect and furnish
statistlcal information and data, the adequacy of the above legal
powers given the Commissioner 1s a question of policy upon which,
undoubtedly, the Insurance Commissioner will advise,

(3) Requirement that specified rating services be generally available

to admIttéed Insurers, Thls requirement appears to be complete with
provision demonstration of compliance to the Commission-

Y € te
er. (Secs. 1854.1, 1854.2) Eligibility standards for membership,
particularly, are subject to Commissioner's approval. (Sec. 1854.3)

(4) Authorization of cooperation between insurers in rate-making and
related matters. The b1Il authorlzes act in concert by Insurers

S 8T€s or rating systems, preparatlon or meking of policy or
surety bond forms, underwrit{:g rules, surveys, inspections and in-
vestigations, furnishing of loss or expense statistics or other infor-
mation and data, or carrying on of research. This authorization is made
subject to the provisions of the bill relating to regulation of rating
or advisory organizations and of joint underwriting or reinsurance (pool

(Sec. 1853).

l/VJ
Something here should be said concerning "pools", that is joint under-
writing and reinsurance. Insurance of certain commoditles and products,
such as cotton and o0il, have been found in the past to call for insur-
ing capacity, forms, rates, and underwriting too great for safe handling
b{ any s € Insurer. As a result, companles have grouped in organiza-
tions known as "pools," for the purposes of apportioning risks, etec.,
under agreements as to.division of business, pooling of losses and
profita, etc, The b}ll applies substantially ?he same regulation to
these "pools" as to "advisory organizations. (Sec. 1856, cf. sec.1855.)
(See (2)"Qualified Reting and Advisory Organizations," above.)

The point is that all such acts in concert authorized by the bill are \/
expressly exempted from prosecution or civil proceedings under any lew
of this State which does not expressly refer to insurance., This, ob-
viouslx, miludns the Cartwright Act concerning combinations in restrain
of o (Speegle v. BA. of Fire Underwriters, 29 Adv. Cal.27,121, )The
exeaption is & very broad one and is specified in the title of thes bill,
thus meeting any constitutional question. If other business regula- -
tions such as ths Fair Trade Act are applicable to insurance, the exemp-
tion applies to them also,

(5) The intent of the bill to permit and encourage competition between
insurers on & sound Iinancial basis. No legal questlons are presented
by theé above clause ol sectlion 1850. The effect of "competition" in
respect to "adequacy" or "inadequacy" of rates in the bill has been
commented on above. : :

(6) Rate level., The bill provides, "Nothing in this chapter is in- ¥
tended to give the Commissioner power.to fix and determine a rate level
bg classification or otherwise." (Sec. 1850, 2nd par.) The meaning of
this language 1s decidedly obscure. Whether or not a pate is "un-
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reasonably high" or "unreasonsbly low" (sec. 1852(a)) may be .detérmin-
able only on the basis of a determination of the proper rate for

the classification of risk involved; that i1s, the "rate level by
classification”’. (See "(a) Excessive rates” and "(b) inadequate
rates', above.) . .

It is possible that the purpose of the clause was to emphasize such
provisions as those recognizing different systems of expense pro-
visions (sec. 1852(c))or those providing that dividends and dividend
plans are not subject to control under the bill (secs. 1860, 1854.1(a))
although they may be considered in making and use of rates (sec. 1852 b}
2nd par.) all of which may make the rate or ultimate cost of insurance
of the seame risk and hazard different as between different insurers.

But this is merely & guess. The clause throws further doubt upon any
powers of the Commissioner to require adjustment of the rate structure .-
to eliminate excessive or inadequate rates.

The clause further raises question as to his power to require correc-
tion of unfair discriminations, since the determination as to whether
a rate is unfairly discriminatory may also involve determination of a
proper rate level.

Again, the whole intent of the bill, as illustrated by the provisions

for rating organizations (secs. 1850.1, 1854-1854.4), for considera-

tion of the experience of an entire class of business (sec. 1852(b)) and
for collection of experience statistics (sec. 1853.7) is to permit com-
bining of experience and other factors applicable to the business as a
whole, as well as individual factors in certain cases. (Sec.1852(c))

How the Commissioner cen apply these standards without resulting determin
tion of rate levels is a problem to which any legal solution is highly

dubious.

This 1s best illustrated by the fact that the cases interpreting statutes
authorizing the Insurance Commissioner or other official to reduce ex-
cessive insurance rates have invariably arisen out of a court test of a "
Commissioner's action in determining that excessive rates were being
charged and ordering a reduction, i.e., that the level of fire rates for
various classifications was too high. (Commonwealth v. Aetna, 1929 Rep.
of Va. Corp. Comm'n. 29, 160 Va. 698, 169 S.E.698; Aetna v. Travisé %2%

Kan. 802, 124 Kan. 350, 257 Pac. 337, 259 Pac. 1068, cert. den. 27
628, 48 8. Ct. 321, 72'L. Ed. 740; Aetna v. Hyde, 315 Mo. 113, 285 S.W.

65) .
OTHER FEATURES OF THE BILL WHICH
REQUIRE CONSIDERATION

A. The "Uhderwrit;gﬁ Profit" test. Section 1852, subd.(b) requires
that oné o stan S e applied to rate-masking under the bill
is that "Consideration shall be given *** to a reasonable margin for
underwriting profit.” S

As a statement of the rate base this is of great importance. In Bullion
Aetna Ins. Co., 151 Ark. 519, 237 S.W. 716, 1t was held that the expressl

e e e
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"underwriting profit” as used in an insurance rating statute, referred
to the technical meaning of the term, the excess of "premiums earned”
over "losses and expensés incurred." The Corporation Commission of
Virginia has called attention to the fact that this measure of profit
understated the profit from insurance operations and also held that
income from investment of reserves should be also considered where

the statute did not so limit the rate-regulatory body. (Commonwealth
v. Aetna, 1929 Rep. of the State Corp. Comm'n. (Va.) 29) It was sus-
tained in that gosition by the Supreme Court of that State. (Aetns. v.
Commonwesalth, 160 Va. 698, 169 S. E. 853) Other courts have sustain-
ed different measures of profit realized from retes in determin
whether the same were excessive, but have included some measure O

the investment profit as well in meking the determination where the
statute did not prescribe "underwriting profit" as the test. (Aetna
v. Hyde, 315 Mo. 113, 285 S. W. 65, Aetna v. Travis, 124 Ken. 350,
259 Pac. 1068) .

The sbove cleuse relating to underwriting profit may therefore be
held to the restricted mesning given in the Bulllon case supra,
thereby excluding consideration of an income 1Tém, income from in-
vestment of reserves, in determining whether rates are excessive or
insdequate. This can easily exceed underwriting profit.

\
B. Agreements to adhere to rates of rating organization. The bill
forbids Insurers to egree to adhere to rates oif a rating organization
(secs. 1853.6, 1854.1(b) - a provision not made with respect to rules
of an advisory organization or rules or rates of a "pool", see secs.
1855, 1856) but states that actual adherence by insurers.to such rates
does not support & finding of such agreement in the sbsence of direct
evidence of the existence of the agreement.

C. FExemination of insurers to determine compliance with rating bill.
Examinations for thls purpose camnot be madée part ol the usual perlodic
examination of the company when examiners of other States participate.
£Sec. 1857.2) The inclusion in the bill of section 735, Insurance Code,
Sec.1860.3), results in requiring the Commissioner to keep the examina-
tions private unless he deems 1t necessary to publish the results. The
effect may be to raise question as to the Commissioner's right to dis-
close facts revealed thereby concerning rating practices of Iinsurers
in California, to the insurance suthorities of thelr home States withe
out, literally, putting them in the newspapers.

D. Moneg% and profits obtalned by violation of bill. It should also be
note o express provision ls made whereby the Commisaloner upon

notifying the insurers, and possibly calling a hearing upon a violation,
may, at least from that time forward, require the insurers to refund
excess premium collected by reason of an excessive or discriminatory
rate, or to hold the excess, subject to refund at time of finsal determins
tion. (Secs. 1858-1858.6) It is possible that a determined Commissioner
might make the period of suspension dependent upon such a refund. There
is no present judicial authority in Californla as to the validity of
such an alternstive penalty, although 1t is done from time to time by
administrative agencies. But in any event, if the violation continues
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during the Commissioner's proceedings, the eerliest time when

he can compel stoppage i1s 20 days after his decision finding the
violation with a possible 15-dsy extension from the date a peti-
tion for review is filed. Presumably the court could require
impound from thet time on as a condition to further stay, but the
absence of proper provision for requirement of impound by the
Commissioner puts a premium upon stalling end delay in the Commis-~
sioner's proceedings.

E. No power is given the Commissioner to prescribe form or essential
requirements of the records in respect to rates. The requirement is
only that records be "reassonebly adspted to its method of operation.”
It follows that the records and method of operation may be such as to
make unfair discrimination, or excessive or insdequate rates extremely
difficult to detect, if they do not actually tend to conceslment. (Cf.
secs. ?00 et seq,, Ins., Code and comment on examinations provided in
bill, "C" supra.)

SECTION-EY-SECTION DIGEST

Sectlion 1 of S. B. 15?2 adds Chapter 9 to Part 2, Division 1, Insur-
ance Bode, entitled: "Rates and Rsting and Other Organizations'", com-
prising sections 1850-1860.3; section 2 amends section 1282 thereof,
and section 3 adds section 754 thereto. Sections 4, 5 and 6 anré pro-
visions re construction and effect of the bill, and section 7 provides

short title.

1850: Decleares purpose to promote public welfare by regulating in-
SUrénce rates to the end they be not excessive, inadequate or unfair-

ly discriminatory; authorize rating and advisory organizations and re-
quire that specified rating services of rating organizations be gener-
ally avallable to admitted insurers and to authorlze cooperation between

insurers in rate-making.

Decléres intent to permit competition on sound financial basis and
that chapter not intended to give Commissioner power to fix and determine
rate level.

1850.1: Rating organization defined. Covers all rate-msking organiza-
tIons whether within or without State and includes any admitted in-
surers acting together when not under common ownership or operating

in this State under common mensgement and other thsn in assigned risk
plan or joint underwriting or reinsurance "pool'. These exceptions

are defined in sections 1853.5, 1853.7, 1853.8, and 1856.

Such definition obviously contemplates organizations such as the former
Board of Fire Underwriters of the Pacific, the National Bureau of
Casualty Insurers, the Towner Bureau for Surety Insurers and the Natlon-
al Automobile Underwriters Association, organizations which have made
the bulk of the fire and casualty insurance rates in this State.

1850.2: "Advisory organization" defined. (Attorneys-at-law acting in
usual course of profession excluded.) Includes all orgenizations which
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do not mske rates but which prepare policy forms, mske underwriting
rules, collect and furnish to admitted Insurers, or rating organiza-
tions, statistical information, and act in advisory as distinguilshed
from rate-meking capacity. This is probably intended to cover such
organizations as the Nationasl Board of Fire Underwriters, the American
Mutual Alliance, and similar trade associations of the insurance

business.

lS?O.é: Persons recelving rating and advisory organization services
erined as "members" who participate in mensgement and "subscribers"
who merely recelve the services. . :

1850.4: Casualty insurance defined as meenlng surety, plate glass,
TTabTlity, common carrier lisbility, burglary, and team and vehicle
insurance and, if written by other than fire or marine insurers,

boller and machinery, sprinkler, automobile gthis excludes automobile
1iability which is written under "lisbility"), aircraft (similarly,
does not include aircraft 1lisbility), and miscellaneous, all as defined
in sections 105 to 120, Insurance Code.

1850.5: "Wilful" or "wilfully', as used in bill, limited to actlon
W actual knowledge or belief that violation is being committed and
with specific intent to commit violation (refers to sections 1858.1 et

seq., infra.)
1851: Bi1ll excludes following insurances:

defined in 1856, infra)
(b) Life insurance (rates are not now regulated)

(¢) Marine, other than inland marine. Inland marine is not
defined by code and is therefore left to be defined by ruling of the
Commissioner or estsbliskment by general custom of the business, (For
present definition of Inland Marine see sects. 2320-2322 of Title 10,
faliforpia Administrative gode.)(Rates not now regulated, but business

market” 1s international.:

(d) Title insurance (rates are not now regulated)

(&) Reinsurance, except "pool" operations (pool” operations

(e) Disability insurance. (Thls insurance is subject to anti-
discrimination provisions and policy form regulation. The anti-
discrimination provision is sectlon 10401, Insurance Code.)

(f) Workmen's Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance
incidental thereto and written in connection therewith. (Workmen's
compensation (not employers' 1liability) is subject to sections 11730-
11742, Insurance Code, by the provisions of which the Commlssioner

rescribes minimum rates to be charged. There is no provision therein
or correction of excessive or discriminatory rates.)

(g) Credit insurance, (very little written, and rates not
regulated at present)

gh) Mortgage insurance (practically moribund in this State at
present
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(1) Insurance transacted by county mutusl fire insurers
or county mutusl fire re-insurers (these are the locel farmers fire
companies provided for by sections 5050 to 7060, Insurance Code,
and the present First Reinsursnce Compeny, provided for by sec-
tions 7080-9060, Insurance Code, the business of which 1s confined
to reinsuring these local fire companies.

However, these orgenizations may write a certain smount of clty
residentisl business and are not prohibited from reinsuring their
business with other stock or mutusl insurers.

(QUERY: Whether such another stock or mutusl insurer would then be
entitled to the exemption. It probably would, as long as it confined
1ts business to reinsursnce under the above exemption for reinsurance. )

Article 2: Making and use of rates.

1852: (a) Rates not to be excessive or inadequate "as herein defined,"
nor unfeirly discriminatory. A rate not to be held eXcessIve uniless
unreasonsbly high for the insurance provided and a reesonable degree

of competition does not exist in the area with Tespect to the classi-
fication to which the rate is appliceble.

Rate not inadequate unless unressonsbly low for the insurance provided
and continued use thereof endangers solvency of insurer writing the
same or rate 1s unressonably low for insursnce provided and use if
continued will have effect of destroying competition or creating
monopoly.
(b) Consideration to be given to loss experience within or
without State, conflagration and catastrophe hazsrds, reasonable mergin
for underwr1t1§§ profit and contingencies, prospective country-wide
and local expérlence and all other factors, including ju nt factors
within and outside State. On fire insurance rates consIderation may
be given to experience during most recent five-year period for which
avallable.

Consideration may also be given to dividends and similar savings to

insureds,
(c) Systems of expense provisions included in rates may

differ.
(d) Risks may be classified to establish rates and minimum

remiums and classificatlions may be modified by rating plans for measur-
gng variations in hazards and expense provisions. Such standards may
measure any difference among risks that hss probable effect upon losses
or expensés. Classifications may be based upon size, expense, mansge-
ment, individual experience or location of hazard, or any other reasonsahl
consideration, but must apply to all other risks on substantially the
seme circumstances or conditions. '

1853: Subject to the provisions of the bill, insurers mey act in
concert on rate-making, preparation of policy or bond forms, underwriting
rules, surveys, inspection, furnishing of statistics and carrying on of
research.

1853.5: With respect to matters listed in sectlon 1853, companies hav-
ing common ownership or operating under common msnsgement or control

8
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in this State may act in concert as 1f they were a single company.

1853.6: Members and subscribers of rating or advisory organizations
mAy use rates, systems, underwriting rules and policy or bond forms
of the organizations, but shall not agree with each other or others
to adhere thereto. This is subject to exceptions in 1853.5 (common
management), 1853.8 (assigned risk pools), and 1856 (reinsurance
pools). Fact of such use is not to be sufficient to support a find-
ing that agreement to adhere to thesé rales, etc., exists and may be
used only to supplement direct evidence ol existence 0l agreement.

185%.7: Licensed rating orgasnizations and admitted insurers are
authorized to exchange information and experience data with rating
orgaenizations and insurers in this and other 3tates, and to consult
in rate-making and application of rating systems.

1853.8: Authorizes "assigned risk pools', that is, agreements among
&dmitted insurers to apportion casuelty insurance to applicants who

are unsble to procure the insurance through ordinary methods and with
respect to the use of reasonable rate modifications, (usually surcharges
for such insurance. Agreements subject to approval of the Commlssioner
must be submitted in writing therefor with such information as he may
reasonably require. Commissioner can approve only agreements contem-
plating use of rates meeting standards in bill and actlvities and prac-
tices not unfair, unreasonable or otherwise inconsistent with bill.

Comnissioner may review practices and activities under such agreements,
require changes in writing on hearing with ten (10) days' notice, and
for good cause after such hearing revoke approval of agreement.

1853.9: Upon compliance with chapter, insurers,organizations, etc., may
operate in State. As respects risks or operations in State, no insurer
shall be member or subscriber of any organization that has not complied
with provisions of bill.(Limitation to risks or operation in State
permits such memberships as to business in other 3tates. This is im-
portant, as many such buresus operate on nation-wide basis, yeti might
conceivably not operate in respect to risks in this State for competitiv
or other reasons.

Article 3: Rating organizations.

1854, 1854,1: These and following sections provide for the licensing
or ‘r'a"t'ﬁg organizations upon payment of a $25.00 fee and filing of &
written application and satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of
compliance with the provisions of the blll. Chief requirements ere

that the organization

(a) permit membership and withdrawal without discrimination at
a reasonable cost

(b) forbid adoption of any measure to compel members or sub-
scribers to adhere to the rates, rating plans, etc., of the organiza-

tion

(c) take no measure to control dividends of members or subscribers
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satl (a) neither practice nor sanction boycott, coercion or intimi-
on

(e) mneither enter into nor sanction any unlawful engaging in
the Insurance businsss

(f) notify the Commissioner of any changes in the organization
and its members

(g) Xkeep proper records as defined in section 1857.

1854.2, 1854.3, 1854.4: The Commissioner shall examine the applica-
Tion and maké furthér investigation as he deems desirable and must
issue the license 1f satisfled as to business reputation, adequacy
of applicant's facilities and conformity of plan of operation to the
requirements of the bill. Commissioner may grant a license to act
as rating organization only for selected classes or subdivisions of
classes of insurance or risks if the applicant qualifies for only
those classes. Licenses are continuing until revoked.

Rules governing eligibility for membership of a rating organization
are subject to the ssioner's approval, Where two or more insur-
ers have common ownershlp or operate in this State under common

ement and are admitted for classes of insurance covered by & rating
organization, the organization may require both to be members or sub-
scribers as a condition of admitting elther to membership or subscriber-

ship.
Article 4: Advisory organizations.

1855: Advisory organization must file certaln information such as its
Toundation documents, list of members and subscribers and agent for
service of process, and notify the Commissioner of any changes. Organiz
tions are Yorbldden to engage in unfalr or unreasonable practices with
respect to thelr activities. No licensing 1s prescribed in order to act
as an advisory organization.

Article 5: Joint underwriting and joint reinsurance.

1856: Insurers associate in groups under various arrangements for
apportioning, distributing and reinsuring risks in fields where in-
surance requirements are large and peculiar, such as the Insuring of
the handling of cotton, grain, oil, etc. These are commonly known in
the trade as "pools". With respect to such pools operating in this
State, similar requirements as to furnis information to the Commis-
sioner, and forbidding unfalr or unreasonable practices, are imposed as
in i%edcase of advisory organizations. Similerly, no licensing is pre-
scribed.

Article 6: Records and examinations.

1857: Every insurer, rating orpsnization, advisory orgenization and
"pool" is required to maintein ressonable records, of the type and kind
reasorably adapted to its method of operation, of its experlence or the
experience of its members, and other proper information, in such fashion

0
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that the records will be avallable at all reasonable times to en-
able the Commissioner to determine complisnce with the provisions
of the blll. Maintenance of the records in the office of a licens-
ed rating organization 1s sufficlent compliance as to the members
or subscribers to the extent that the insurer uses the rates, etc.,
of the organization. The record must be maintained in an office

in this State, avallable for examlination by the Commissioner at any
time upon reasonable notice. :

1857.1: The Commissioner must, at least once every 5 years as to
ratlng organizations, and as often as resscnable and necessary in
respect both to rating and other organizstions, make these examina-
tions. He may accept the report of an examinatlon made by the in-
surance supervisory official of another State in lieu of his own.

1857.2: He may at any reasonable time examine any admitted insurer
0 ascertain compliance with the provisions of the chapter but such
examination cannot be a part of a periodic general exeminatIon parci-

cIpateéd In by representativés oI more then oné State.

1857.3: All personnel of any organlzation, pool or Iinsurer may be
examined at any time under oath and shall exhlbit all records and in-
formation used in the conduct of operations to which the examination
relates.

1857.4: The reasonsble cost of any examination shall be paid by the
organyzation, pool or Insurér to be examined.

Article 7: Heerings, procedure and judiclal review.

1828: Any person aggrieved by & rating action may request the insurer
or rating organization to review the same. The request must be In
writing and if not grented within 30 days after it is made may treat

it as rejected. Any person sggrieved by such refusal may file a written
complaint and request for a hearing by the Conmissioner, specifylng the
grounds relied on. If the Commissioner has informatlon concemning a
.similar complaint or believes that probeble cauvse for the complaint
does not exist, or that the complaint 1s not made in good faith, the
hearing can be denied. Otherwise, if he finds the complaint charges a
violation and that the complainant would be aggrieved, he may act.

1858.1: The action consists of a 10-day notice to the insurer, pool,

or organization, to correct the non-complisnce. Notices so given are
confidential as between the Commissioner and the parties unless a hea-
ing is held thereafter. Such notice may alsoc be given when his examins-
tion revesls a faillure of compllance, unless he has good cause 10 be-
lieve the non-complisnce is wilful. (Note the definition of "wilful"

in 1850.5 above.) . .

1858.2: If he has such good ceuse, or correction is not made pursuant
To notice %:wen as above, & public hearing may be held by the Commis-
sioner on 10-days' written notice, conforming to the requirements of an

accusation as prescribed: by section 115035, Government Code. The heerin
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cannot include any subjects not specified in the notice to correct
non-compliance, or the notice of hesaring.

1858.3: Besed on the hesring, the Commissioner msy take the follow-
Ing actions upon the following findings:

(a) wupon finding that & rate, etc., violates the bill, he
may prohibit further use thereof after a reasonsble time stated

(b) om finding of violation of the bill other than the
provisions dealing with rates, rating plans, or ratlng systems, he
may issue an order specifying the violation and require compliance
within a reasonable time

(¢) upon & finding that the violastion was wilful, he may
suspend or revoke in whole or in part the certificate of authority of
the insurer or the license of the rating organizatlon with respect to
the class of insurance involved

(d) wupon & finding that any rating organization has wilfully
engaged in any fraudulent or dishonest act or practices, he may suspend
the license of the organigzation, in addition to any penalties above.

1858.4: The Commissioner may suspend or revoke in whole or in part the

- TTcense of any rating organization or the certificate of authority of
any insurer with respect to the class or classes of insurance specified
in the order where there has been a fallure to comply with one ol the
above orders lawfully made.

1858.5:  Except as above specified, all the proceedings above shall be
conducted in accordance with the provisions of the administrative pro-
cedure act, Chapter 5 of Part 1 of Division > of Title 2, Government

Code.

1858.6: Provides for court review of the Commissioner's acts under the
BIIL, with the court directed to exercise its independent judgment on
the evidence and, unless the weight of the evidence supports the findings
determination, rule, ruling or order of the Commissioner, to annul the

same.

Petition for review may be filed within 20 days after notice and copy

of the order is mailed, or delivered, to the person affected. No such
order shall become effective until after the expiration of 20 days and
if petition for court review is filed for a further period of 15 days,
with power in the court to further stay the effectiveness of the order.

Article 8: Penalties.

1858 and 1859.1: All persons and orgenizations are forbidden to wil-
Tully withold Information or knowingly give false or misleading informe-
TIon to the Commissioner, or To eny rate organlzation, advisory organiza-
tion, or pool, which will affect the rates, etc., to which the bill 1is

applicable.
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(a) Fgllure to comply with final order of the Commissioner
subject to a penalty of $50.00, unless wilful, in which case sub ject
to a penalty of $5,000.00, to be collected by civil action.

(b) Wilful violation of provisions of the bill made a mis-
demeanor.

Article 9: Miscellaneous.

1860: The bill does not prohibit or regulate payment of dividends to
Insureds. Plan for dividend payment not to be deemed & rating plan or

system.
1860.1: Ko done pursuant to authority conferred by the bill con-
stItutes violation of any other law of the State which does not speci-

fically refer to insurance. This, in effect, exempts acts of insurers
and other persons done under the provisions of the bill from the Cart-
wright Act and any other restraint of trade or similar provisions of

California law.

1860.2: Provides that the administration and enforcement of the chapter
Ts governed sclely by the provisions of the chapter, and no other law
or provision in the insurance code 1s to be construed as modifying or
supplementing the chapter, unless such other law or provision expressly
so provides "and specifically refers to the sections of this chapter
which it intends to supplement or modify.”

1860.3: Specifies that certain provisions of the code are applicable to
The administration, enforcement and interpretation of the chapter. These
are sections 1 to 41 - the genersl provisions; 100 to 121 - the pro-
visions classifying forms of insurance; 620 to 621 - the definitions of
reinsurance; 700 to 70l - prescribing procedure for licensing insurance
companies; 704 - authorizing suspension of certificate of suthority of
an insurer upon a finding of fraudulent business, failure to carry out
contracts in good faith, or habitual fallure to pay claims; 730 to 737 -~
providing for examination of Insurers; 1010 to 1002 - providin% for
proceedings in cases of insolvency and hazardous conditions; 12903 and
12904 - authorizing the Commissioner to employ assistants and purchase
books and reports in the adminlstration of the insurance laws; 12919 -
making certain communications to the Commissioner confidential and free
of liability; 12921 - requiring the Commissioner to enforce the regulator
laws; 12021.5 - authoriz him to cooperete with others and dlssemlnate
Information; 12924 to 12920 - giving him general subpoens and investigat-
ory powers; 12928 and 12930 - requiring him to certify violations to
district attorneys and furnish certified copies of his records thereto;
12974 to 12977 - relating to accounting for end use of funds by the In-
surance Commlssioner,

The bill also amends section 1282 of the Insurance Code to mske its pro-
visions apﬁlicable to reciprocal or interinsurence exchanges and adds
section 754 to the Insurance Code to suthorize payment of fees or commis-
sions by insurers or their agents to insurance brokers when otherwlse
lawful under the Insurance Code, thereby presumsbly eliminating the

application thereto of the Federal Robinson-Pattman Act which forbids
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payment of commissions to brokers by & seller under certain circum-
stances. -

The bill also contains & clause providing that unconstitutionality of
a portion of the bill shall not affect the rest of the bill. v

The bill is made effective January 1, 1948, but preliminary actions, ,
such as sppllcations for licenses and granting of licenses by the D/’
Commissioner, may be done prior to the effective date, in order to
facilitate compliance on the effective date.

The last section of the bill provides that it shall be known and
cited as the "McBride-Grunsky Insurance Regulatory Act of 1947."

}BH:T ..OMMM{{.......'..

Deputy Attorney General
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. | am
over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action. My business address is
11611 Dona Alicia Place, Studio City, California 91604.

On April 11, 2019, | mailed a copy of the foregoing PETITIONER'’S
MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE on the interested parties and persons in this
action, as follows:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST
| am readily familiar with the firm’s practice of collection and processing
correspondences for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with

the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at
Los Angeles County, California in the ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on April 11, 2019, at Studio City, California.

i

Nazo % S;-:merjian
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Michael J. Gleason

Rupa G. Singh

Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP

600 West Broadway, Suite 1500
San Diego, California 92101

Attorneys for Defendant / Appellant,
Fidelity National Title Company
(First Class U.S. Mail)

Erica Calderas

Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP

200 Public Square, Suite 2800
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Attorneys for Defendant / Appellant,
Fidelity National Title Company
(First Class U.S. Mail)

California Supreme Court
350 McAllister Street, Room 1295
San Francisco, California 94102-4797

California Supreme Court
(To be submitted by Express Mail on
April 10, 2019)




